
ECDL Module 6: 
Presentation 

Springer-Verlag London Ud. 



*** ® * * * EeDL * 
* * ** 

EUROPEAN COMPUTER DRIVING LICENCE and ECDL & STARS Device are trade marks of 

the European Computer Driving Licence Foundation Limited in Ireland and other countries. 

Springer Verlag is an independent entity from the European Computer Driving Licence 

Foundation Limited, and not affiliated with the European Computer Driving Licence 

Foundation Limited in any manner. This publication may be used in assisting students to 

prepare for a European Computer Driving Licence Examination. Neither the European 

Computer Driving Licence Foundation Limited nor Springer Verlag warrants that the use of 

this publication will ensure the passing the relevant Examination. Use of the ECDL -

Approved Courseware logo on this product signifies that it has been independently reviewed 

and approved in complying with the following standards: 

Acceptable coverage of all courseware content related to ECDL Syllabus Version 

3.0. This courseware material has not been approved for technical accuracy and 

does not guarantee that the end user will pass the associated ECDL Examinations. 

Any and all assessment tests and/or performance based exercises contained in this 

publication relate solely to this publication and do not constitute, or imply, 

certification by the European Computer Driving Licence Foundation Limited in 

respect of any ECDL Examinations. For details on sitting ECDL Examinations in your 

country please contact the local ECDL Licensee or visit the European Computer 

Driving Licence Foundation Limited web site at http://www.ecdi.com. 

References to the European Computer Driving Licence (ECDL) include the 

International Computer Driving Licence (ICDL). ECDL Foundation Syllabus Version 

3.0 is published as the official syllabus for use within the European Computer Driving 

Licence (ECDL) and International Computer Driving Licence (ICDL) certification 

programmes. 



••••••• 

ECDL Module 6: 
Presentation 

ECDL - the European PC standard 

by David Stott 

BCS 



Module 6: Presentation 

The Publisher and the BCS would like to publicly acknowledge the vital support of the ECDL 
Foundation in validating and approving this book for the purpose of studying for the 
European-wide ECDL qualification. 

© Copyright 2000 Springer-Verlag London 
Originaily published byThe British Computer Society in 2000 

AII rights reserved. Apart from any fair deal ing for the purposes of research or private study, 
or criticism or review, as permitted under the Copyright, Oesigns and Patents Act 1988, this 
publication may only be reproduced, stored or transmitted, in any form or by any means, with 
the prior permission in writing of the publishers, or in the case of reprographic reproduction in 
accordance with the terms of licences issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency. Enquiries 
concern ing reproduction outside these terms should be sent to the publishers. 

Springe .... Verlag London Ltd, Sweetapple House, Catteshall Road, Godalming, 
Surrey GU7 3D.J or 

The British Computer Society, 1 Sanford Street, Swindon, Wiltshire SN1 1 H.J 

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data 
Stott, David 

ECOL module 6: presentation: ECOL - the European PC standard. - (European computer 
driving licence) 
1. Microsoft PowerPoint (Computer file) 2. Business presentations - Data processing 
1. Title 
006.6'869 

The use of registered names, trademarks etc. in this publication does not imply, even in the 
absence of a specific statement, that such names are exempt from the relevant laws and 
regulations and are therefore free for general use. 

Disclaimer 
Although every care has been taken by the author, the British Computer Society and the 
Publisher in the preparation of this publication, no warranty is given by the author, the British 
Computer Society and the Publisher as to the accuracy or complete ness of the information 
contained within it and neither the author, the British Computer Society nor the Publisher shall 
be responsible or liable for any errors or omissions. 

34/3830-543210 Printed on acid-free paper SPIN 10792536 

ISBN 978-1-85233-447-5 ISBN 978-1-4471-0499-5 (eBook) 
DOI 10.1007/978-1-4471-0499-5 



Preface 

••••••• 
Preface 

This book is intended to help you successfully complete the test for 
Module 6 of the European Computer Driving Licence (ECDL). However 
before we start working through the actual content of the guide you 
may find it useful to know a little bit more about the ECDL in general 
and where this particular Module fits into the overall framework. 

What Is The ECDL? 
The European Computer Driving Licence (ECDL) is a European-wide 
qualification that enables people to demonstrate their competence in 
computer skills. It certifies the candidate's knowledge and competence 
in personal computer usage at a basic level and is based upon a single 
agreed syllabus. 

This syllabus covers a range of specific knowledge areas and skill sets, 
which are broken down into seven modules. Each of the modules 
must be passed before the ECDL certificate can be awarded, though 
they may be taken in any order but must be completed within a three 
year period. 

Testing of candidates is at audited testing centres, and successful 
completion of the test will demonstrate the holder's basic knowledge 
and competence in using a personal computer and common computer 
applications. 

The implementation of the ECDL in the UK is being managed by the 
British Computer Society. It is growing at a tremendous rate and is set 
to become the most widely recognised qualification in the field of 
work-related computer use. 

The ECDL Modules 
The seven modules which make up the ECDL certificate are described 
briefly below: 

Module 1: Basic Concepts of Information Technology covers the 
physical make-up of a personal computer and some of the basic 
concepts of Information Technology such as data storage and memory, 
and the uses of information networks within computing. It also looks 
at the application of computer software in society and the use of IT 
systems in everyday situations. Some basic security and legal issues are 
also addressed. 

3 



Module 6: Presentation 

4 

Module 2: Using the Computer and Managing Files covers the 
basic functions of a personal computer and its operating system. In 
particular it looks at operating effectively within the desktop 
environment, managing and organising files and directories, and 
working with desktop icons. 
Module 3: Word Processing covers the use of a word processing 
application on a personal computer. It looks at the basic operations 
associated with creating, formatting and finishing a word processing 
document ready for distribution. It also addresses some of the more 
advanced features such as creating standard tables, using pictures and 
images within a document, importing objects and using mail merge 
tools. 
Module 4: Spreadsheets covers the basic concepts of spreadsheets 
and the ability to use a spreadsheet application on a personal 
computer. Included are the basic operations for developing, formatting 
and using a spreadsheet, together with the use of basic formulas and 
functions to carry out standard mathematical and logical operations. 
Importing objects and creating graphs and charts are also covered. 
Module 5: Database covers the basic concepts of databases and the 
ability to use a database on a personal computer. It addresses the 
design and planning of a simple database, and the retrieval of 
information from a database through the use of query, select and sort 
tools. 
Module 6: Presentation covers the use of presentation tools on a 
personal computer, in particular creating, formatting and preparing 
presentations. The requirement to create a variety of presentations for 
different audiences and situations is also addressed. 
Module 7: Information and Communication is divided into two 
main sections, the first of which covers basic Web search tasks using a 
Web browser and search engine tools. The second section addresses 
the use of electronic mail software to send and receive messages, to 
attach documents, and to organise and manage message folders and 
directories. 

This guide focuses upon Module 6. 

How To Use This Guide 
The purpose of this guide is to take you through all of the knowledge 
areas and skill sets specified in the syllabus for Module 6. The use of 
clear, non technical explanations and self paced exercises will provide 
you with an understanding of the key elements of the syllabus and 
give you a solid foundation for moving on to take the ECDL test 
relating to this Module. All exercises contained within this guide are 
based upon the Windows 98 operating system and Office 97 software . . . . 

• BCDL . . . 
* .. . 



Preface 

••••••• 
Each chapter has a well defined set of objectives that relate directly to 
the syllabus for the ECDL Module 6. Because the guide is structured in 
a logical sequence you are advised to work through the chapters one 
at a time from the beginning. Throughout each chapter there are 
various review questions so that you can determine whether you have 
understood the principles involved correctly prior to moving on to the 
next step. 

Conventions Used In This Guide 
Throughout this guide you will come across notes alongside a number 
of icons. They are all designed to provide you with specific 
information related to the section of the book you are currently 
working through. The icons and the particular types of information 
they relate to are as follows: 

Additional Information: Further information or explanation 

about a specific point. 

Caution: A word of warning about the risks associated 

with a particular action, together with guidance, where 

necessary on how to avoid any pitfalls. 

Definition: A plain English definition of a newly Introduced 

term or concept. 

Short Cuts: Short cuts and hints for using a particular 
program more effectively. 

As you are working through the various exercises contained within this 
guide, you will be asked to carry out a variety of actions: 

• Where we refer to commands or items that you are required to 
select from the PC screen, then we indicate these in bold, for 
example: Click on the Ves button . 

• Where you are asked to key text in to the PC, then we indicate this 
in italics, for example: Type in the words 'Saving my work'. 

You should now be in a position to use this guide, so lets get started. 
Good luck! 

5 



Module 6: Presentation 

Contents 

6 

Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 

1. Getting Started .... . .... . .. . . . ..... . . .. . .... ..9 
1.1. First Steps with Presentation Tools . . ..... . ...... 10 
1.2. Adjust Basic Settings . . .... .. ............... 20 
1.3. Document Exchange .. .... . . ... . . . . . ... . .. . . 26 

2. Basic Operations . .. . . . .. . ... . ... .. ... .. ..... . . 30 
2.1. Create a Presentation ......... . . . ... . .... .. . 31 
2.2. Copy, Move, Delete-Text . . . .. ... .. .... . . .... .41 
2.3. Copy, Move, Delete-Images .. . ...... . ..... . . .43 
2.4. Copy, Move, Delete-Slides ... . ... .. .... . ..... .44 

3. Formatting .. . . .. . .... ... ... .. .. .. .. . . . . . .... .47 
3.1. Format Text . .. ............... . .......... . .48 
3.2. Modify Text Boxes . . . . . . . .......... . . . .. . . .. 54 

4. Graphics and Charts ... . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . .. .. . . .. 57 
4.1. Drawn Objects . . . . .. .. . . . ....... .. . .... .. . 58 
4.2. Charts ........... . ..... . ..... . .... .. .... . 64 
4.3. Images & Other Objects . .. ... . . . . .... . . ... .. 69 

5. Printing and Distribution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .73 
5.1. Slide Setup . . . . . . . . ..... . . . . . . . .. . . . ...... 74 
5.2. Prepare for Distribution . .... . .. . . .. .... . ..... 75 
5.3. Printing .. . ..... . . . . . ... . . . ...... .. . . . .. . . 79 

6. Slide Show Effects . ............... . ........... 82 
6.1. Pre-set Animation . .. . . . . . . . . .. . .... . . . . . ... 83 
6.2. Transitions .... . ..................... . ..... 86 

7. View a Slide Show .. .. ... ... .. . . .. .. . . . .... ... 88 
7.1. Delivering a Presentation .... . .. . .. . .......... 89 

... . . 
• ECDL . . . 

• • • 



Introduction 

••••••• 
Introduction 

Module 6 of the ECDL qualification is concerned with the subject of 
Presentation applications and is based on Microsoft's PowerPoint 97 
software. 

Before embarking on the task of learning how to use PowerPoint it is 
important to understand what Presentation packages are and what role 
they play in modern PC based computing. 

Presentation Graphics Software: The modern presentation 

graphics package is a tool that can be used to create, 

edit, modify, and display information in a structured and 

controlled manner as an aid to communication. We have all 

probably seen presentations using equipment like flip 

charts, white boards, or overhead projectors but a 

presentation graphics program allows you to utilise PC 

technology to deliver presentations effectively and 

professionally. 

Like most other presentation graphics packages, PowerPoint is based 
on the "slide show" metaphor and in essence it can be used to 
produce "virtual" slides which can subsequently be displayed on the 
PC screen. However, PowerPoint is not solely designed for displaying 
slides on-screen and you can use the package to create actual 35mm 
slides via a bureau service, printed black and white or full colour 
overhead transparency sheets, speaker notes, audience handouts, and 
presentation outlines. 

If you Intend to u .. PowerPoint to create overhead 

transparency sheets make sure that you u .. the correct 

materials that are specifically designed for your printer. In 

particular, you MUST use film sheets that are guaranteed 

heat proof when using a la .. , printer. 

Presentations can come in all shapes and sizes, both formal and 
informal and many organisations make extensive use of presentations 
as a method of providing effective communication of ideas, concepts 
or factual data. Typically, presentations may used as an adjunct to such 

7 D. Stott, ECDL Module 6: Presentation
© The British Computer Society 2000



Module 6: Presentation 

Text 

Click 

Double Click 

F1 

8 

as product marketing, product sales, training, education, committee or 
board meetings, and basically in any situation where a speaker needs 
to deliver information to an audience. 

Microsoft PowerPoint 97 has some key features which make it suitable 
for generating a wide variety of presentations and we shall cover a 
number of these in this Module. Using PowerPoint you can perform 
the following tasks: 

• Create, edit and save presentations. 
• Modify existing presentations. 
• Publish presentations on Internet web pages. 
• Create slides containing text, images, audio, and video. 
• Copy, move, delete, or rearrange slides or slide elements. 
• Modify and format text and borders. 
• Draw lines, boxes and other shapes on slides. 
• Include organisation and other types of charts on slides. 
• Incorporate information from other packages on slides. 
• Print slides, presentation outlines, speaker notes, and audience 

handouts in various formats. 
• Apply animation to various objects on slides. 
• Set up special transitions between slides when displaying 

presentations. 
• Control and navigate through onscreen Slide Shows. 

This guide is structured in chapters that are designed to be followed in 
a logical sequence, therefore you are advised to work through the 
guide one chapter at a time from the beginning. At the end of each 
chapter there are some review questions so that you can determine 
whether or not you have understood the principles involved correctly. 
Throughout this guide the following conventions have been used: 

instructions for you to follow or things that you should type. 

single click of the mouse button (left button unless specifically 
stated). 

two successive clicks of the mouse button (assume left button 
only). 

toolbar icon or other window control which should be selected 
with the mouse. 

specific keyboard key which you should use. 

... . 
• ECDL . . . .. . 



Getting Started 

e •••••• 

) 

Getting Started 

In th· chap r you wi I earn how to 

Open a new presentation application. 
Open an existing presentation document make some 
modifications and save it. 
Open everal different pre entations at the ame time 
Save an existing presentation onto the hard di k or a 
diskette. 
Use the application Help functions. 
Change the display modes. 
Use the page view magnification tool and zoom tool. 
Modify the toolbar display. 
Save an existing presentation under another file 
format. 

ave a presentation in a format appropriate for 
posting to a Web Site. 

9 
D. Stott, ECDL Module 6: Presentation
© The British Computer Society 2000



Module 6: Presentation 

1.1. First Steps with Presentation Tools 

10 

Before we begin we need to check whether Microsoft PowerPoint is 
already installed on your Pc. Click on the Start button and select the 
Programs option. You should see a list of installed programs, 
PowerPoint may be listed here or it may be under the Microsoft Office 
option, this depends on how you system has been setup, as in the 
example in Figure 1.1. 

r I N .... Ollice Ooo.mont 

open Office Ooo.mont 

LogOftOave 

"C.:I ... ~.-

•. S""'Up 
Intemel E xpIor .. 

!;5iI t.baosolt Olidoolr. 
[!I Excet lOOt 

IiID PoweoPoroI lOOt 

~ loIoaosolt Word 
• IoIS'()OSPr~ 

OIidoolr.E"",eoo 
Wndows ExpIor .. 

S~ 

W~ 

~uest Portborlot., 5 0 • 
OlM:ken Da- lOOt 

Adobe Acrobat 4 0 

Pari Snap Pro 6 

I~ ••••• II ~ Excet 

Figure 1.1 Starting PowerPoint from the Start button. 

Note that there may be other Microsoft Office programs also installed 
on your PC, such as, Word, Access, or Excel. However, it should be 
fairly obvious whether Power Point is installed or not. 

... . 
• ECOL. . . 
•• • 



Getting Started 

-----------------4iO •••••• 

If Microsoft PowerPoint is not already Installed on your PC 

you should follow the Instructions for setting up the 

software as detailed In the Office 97 "Getting Started" 

guide. These Instructions are quite straightforward but if 

you have any difficulty installing the software then seek 

advice from your computer supplier or system 

administrator. 

Assuming that PowerPoint is installed on your PC we are now ready to 
start learning how to use it to create and edit presentations. 
PowerPoint is an extremely flexible package and can be used to create 
a wide variety of different presentations for different purposes. Your 
PowerPoint presentations can be as simple or as complicated as you 
like and you will soon learn how to create basic presentations that can 
be enhanced to produce interesting and dynamic looking slide shows. 

In this initial section we will look at the following basic procedures: 

• Open a presentation application. 
• Open an existing presentation document - make some modifications 

and save. 

• Open several documents. 
• Save an existing presentation onto the hard disk or a diskette. 
• Close the presentation document. 
• Use application Help functions. 

Exercise 1.1 
In this exercise we will look at what happens when you start PowerPoint and 

how to proceed to open, close and save presentations. We will also look at 

how PowerPoint can provide Help if and when you get stuck . 

• tep 1. Open PowerPoint by selecting it from the Start I Programs option on the 

Task Bar as in the example in Figure 1.1. 

Each time you start the PowerPoint program you will see the dialogue box as 

in Figure 1.2. 

11 



Module 6: Presentation 

12 

Powe,Po,nl IJ EJ 

Create a new present!lbon using 

rl~ 

I ~ 

r~for 
new 
users 

Cancel 

The AoJ:oContent 
wizMd Is the qo.Ad<est 
~toaeatea 
presentation . 

Figure 1.2 Dialogue box displayed when PowerPoint is started. 

Here you have the choice of creating a new presentation or opening an 

existing presentation. 

2. For the moment we will ignore the creation of new presentations so you need 

to select Open an existing presentation and click on OK. 

The Open File dialogue box should appear and by default the folder My 

Documents is displayed, as in Figure 1.3. 

" 

fnt .... thII..uhttw.~.,... 

........ 1 ::J 101<1,,-.1 ::J ......!:==-JI 

.... rI_ 1"'"1 .. -.... - ....... - "-,-9-.-------,3 _ .... oed .-'I .... "' ..... ----'--::J--.· __ 
O~.)fOMNL. 

Figure 1.3 The Open File dialogue box showing the 

My Documents folder. 

Don't be alarmed if there are no presentations displayed for you to open. The 

chances are that if this is the first time you have run PowerPoint there will be 

no presentations in the My Documents folder so we will need to look 

somewhere else to find some existing presentations to open. 

. .. . . 
• F:CDL. . . 

* • • 



Getting Started 

------------------tiO •••••• 

3. Using the Look in: drop down list select C:\Windows\Program Files\ 

Office 97\Office folder. Once selected you should see an entry called 

Ppcentrl.pps and you should now select this and click on the Open button. 

You should now see a warning message as in Figure 1.4. 

Wain,"!! 6EI 

The presentation you are openinG cantans macros. 
Some IMICl'OS may cant .. vruses that co.*! harm you' corrp.,ter . 

If you are sae this presentation Is from " trusted SOU'ce, cIck 
'EnebIe Macros', If you lJre not 9.l'e .wi want to prevent ¢rTf 
macros from r\6VWlO, dick "OisabIe Meaos'. 

P' ~ ask before opeI'W'I\I docunet'ts with macros 

U-.ebIe Meaos I 

Figure 1.4 This warning is displayed when you Open 

certain presentations. 

This is a warning telling you that the file you are opening contains macros 

(instructions to automate the presentation). We can ignore this message and 

simply click on the Disable Macros button to open the file. 

The PowerPoint Central presentation should now be loaded and your screen 

should look as in Figure 1.5. 

Figure 1.5 Slide one of the PowerPoint Central 
presentation file. 

13 



Module 6: Presentation 

14 

The previous instructions assume that when Microsoft 

Office was installed on your computer the standard default 

locations were used. If this is not the case then the file 

Ppcentrl.pps may be located somewhere else and you will 

have to use the Find options in the Open file dialogue box 

to locate It. If the file does not exist on your hard disk you 

can open it from the Office folder on the Microsoft Office 

CD-Rom. 

Once Ppcentrl.pps has been opened in PowerPoint you can edit it to make 

any changes you wish. 

I .4. For example, if you click on the text "Last updated: October 7, 1996" in 

the bottom left hand corner of the first slide and change the date to today's 

date, you can now save the new version of the presentation by following these 

steps: 

5. On the Menu Bar click on File I Save As ... and the Save As dialogue box 

will appear, as in Figure 1.6. 

• 
r I J .." ""","", 

""_ II::in::II ;:J 
.~ r-1~-~~«~----------~----'3 

Figure 1.6 The Save As dialogue box with the file 

name highlighted. 

6. Select the My Documents folder using the Save in: drop down list and 

type the filename 'Sample]' in the File name: box, check that the Save as 

type: box says Presentation and click on the Save button. 

Using the Save in: option you can specify any folder to 

save your presentations in. If you wish to save a 

presentation to a floppy diskette then select this option 

from the Save in: drop down list. 

. .. . 
• ECDL • . 

• • • 



Getting Started 

----------------10 •••••• 

You can Open several different PowerPoint presentations at the same time by 

following steps 1 to 3 above and selecting the appropriate folders from which 

to load files. Similarly you can save any PowerPoint presentations by following 

steps 5 and 6 changing both the folder and filenames as appropriate. 

tep 7. To close a presentation click on the File I Close option on the Menu Bar. 

If you have made any changes to an open presentation 

then when you try to close it you will be asked whether 

you wish to save the changes you have made to the file, 

for example: 

MIcrosoft Powe'POlnt 13 

? 00 you want to save the changes you made to SalfC)lel? 

Mel Cancel 

If you click on the Yes button then the file will be saved 

with the existing filename - overwriting the original 

version. However, if you wish to keep the orginal version 

of the file you should click on the No button and use the 

File I Save As ..• option from the Menu Bar to save the 

current open presentation with a different filename from 

the original. 

Finally in this exercise we will look at the Help facilities available in PowerPoint 

which can provide you with online assistance when you need it. There are 

several different ways to trigger the help functions within PowerPoint and we 

will deal with each method in turn. 

8. When you start PowerPoint you may have noticed a small window looking as 

in Figure 1.7. 

Figure 1.7 The Office Assistant. 

15 



Module 6: Presentation 

16 

This is the Office Assistant and it is designed to provide you with help if you 

encounter problems when using the program. The Office Assistant like the 

normal Microsoft Help facilities is context sensitive which means that it tries to 

provide help based on what you are doing at the time. 

There are several different "characters" available to act as 

Office As.l.tant. and depending on how your ver.ion of 
Microsoft Office has been configured you may see any of 

the following characters, a. In Figure 1.8. 

Figure 1.8 The various Office Assistant "characters". 

If you click on the Office Assistant then the following pop up dialogue box 

appears, as in Figure 1.9. 

What would you like to do? 

• Create a new presentatb"l 

• Create my own tell'4llate 

• ~cf1 

e lIpS e Qptbns • Close 

Figure 1.9 The Office Assistant asks you what 

you would like to do? ... . 
• ECOL . . . 

•• • 



Getting Started 

------------------tiO •••••• 

As you can see from the example in Figure 1.9 the Office Assistant already 

knows that you are at a pOint in the program where you are being prompted 

to either Create a new presentation or Create my own template 

and you can simply click on either of these options to get appropriate help. 

However, one of the best features of the Office Assistant is that you can 

simply type in a question and it will try to find the most appropriate help for 

you. 

For example, type in the words "Saving my work" and click on the Search 
button. The Office Assistant should display a list of topics similar to that in 

Figure 1.10 for you to choose from. 

What would you like to do7 

• Set Ihe defau It waking fa k:Ier that 
appea-s ~ Ihe Open ard Save As 
dialog boxes 

• Work with dlffa'ent versions of 
PowerPo~t 

• Save a J:l"esentation n HTtvt. ftrmat 

• Save a J:l"esentation 

• Prep.T8 a J:l"esentatm ftr use on 
another cOfYllUter 

.... See more ... 
-

I 
• Sear h 

• lipS • Qptlons • Close 

Figure 1.10 Performing a query using the Office Assistant. 

Clicking on an item in the list will display the relevant Help topic. 

9. As well as the Office Assistant you can access Help by clicking on the Help I 

Contents and Index option on the Menu Bar. This displays a window with 3 

tabbed sections Contents, Index and Find. 

17 



Module 6: Presentation 

18 

.-. ... _-o.co. 00_..-"" ...... _ . .,,"~ . G ...... "$ 

. ' .......... R"""""_ 
• C",'~"'D.··tClOtrdM~r"l 

\IJ~J1~S!Z .. iJ","li!:doI=d~_· ... !i!I,_!JiC ... m_= InlfwQpenwS ..... 

..:d llIOlbItd''OOt ~"'dIf" "-6191Gd1r 
• CJMtng.-lld ('1'*'"9 P'M1""'iIIlQPIIi 

. r ...... r 
• UW9FrdFeJI .S ........ o-.o ... _ 

. C.Nf'rI9hl.onlogfY~~""';~ . W r1QfiDiI,,~\I~ 

. ........ wOhS .... 

T x 

Figure 1.11 The Help Topics Contents 

tab showing sub sections. 

The Contents tab presents you with a list of Help contents to select from. 

Note that the main sections may have sub-sections, as in Figure 1.11. 

,-Ir ... I 

I ............... d .. __ ...... "" 

2""" ...... _,..._ ... __ ~ 

Figure 1.12 You can search for keywords in the Index section. 

The Index tab displays a list of indexed keywords that are available in the 

help system. You simply click on the index word you want and then click on 

the Display button as in Figure 1 .12. 

. .. . 
• ECOL . . . . . 



Getting Started 

----------------10 •••••• 

'''''' ................ .... 1 ________ 3~ 

~ 
...:..:..::.J 
~ 
~ 

II ....... ~ .. "-

Figure 1.13 The Find sections lets 

you look for any words or phrases. 

The Find tab allows you to search for any word or phrase and the Help 

system will then show you any matches that it can find. Once again you can 

simply click on any found topic and click on the Display button to see it as in 

Figure 1.13. 

Help is always available in PowerPoint no maHer what 

actual task you are performing. The quickest way to get 

help Is to press the F1 on your keyboard. 

Whichever method you use to access the Help system in PowerPoint you will 

be able to see step by step help on most topics as in Figure 1.14. 

0, ...... "'.5.ht~O", 0'" YOfwl'''''/ ' ,If,k 0' * tt.trwol1J --
I ( ... ~~ 
1 ..... L .. Ift ..... 1rI .... dr'Iof ...... IIIII ....... lociMnNi 

1(IIIQ. ...... (lrf~ .... ~ 

, ..... ~ t .... tI'ICIOHI'r .. 1Mf".'"-""""" 
.YOUC4ll'lftnaIlllDffttlfUlOrl"'''.~",-I'OUIM'lM''flltar . .. "-' 

'. T.~.II"''fOI.IWIfrt'"'.(''''' t." . N ,,~ ...... __ r.. .. .. ~ .. otl9( .... on" .... fI,t1.,,~ 
C_'~OfIo"" I""' -.!.C1k"""' (oItIIIfI... ....1'Itft~ 
N Rt<.--.UMIOIIliIII"" ,*'iNIo. 

Figure 1.14 A specific Help Topic on 

how to Open a presentation. 

19 



Module 6: Presentation 

Summary 

In this initial section on PowerPoint we have covered the procedures 
necessary to start the application and to open any existing presentation 
files. We have also looked at how to save presentations and how to 
use both the Office Assistant and the Help system to obtain help 
relevant to the procedures being carried out. 

Fortunately, these basic tasks are common to all the modules in 
Microsoft Office, so once you have mastered these procedures in 
PowerPoint you should be able to cope with the same tasks in the 
other applications, such as Word or Excel. 

1.2. Adjust Basic Settings 

20 

Now that we have looked at starting PowerPoint and opening and 
saving files we need to investigate the main PowerPoint screen in 
more detail. 

In this section we will learn how to: 

• Change display modes. 
• Use the page view magnification tool/zoom tool. 
• Modify the toolbar display. 

Exercise 1.2 
In this exercise we will look at how you can alter the way that PowerPoint 

displays information and how you can alter the appearance of PowerPoint 

itself. 

If it is not already open you should start PowerPoint and open the Sample1 
presentation which we saved in the My Documents folder in Exercise 1.1. If 

you see the warning about macros simply click on the Disable Macros 

button. Your screen should look something like Figure 1.15. 

. .. 
• ECOL. . . 

* .. . 



Getting Started 

------------------10 •••••• 

Figure 1.15 The PowerPoint screen after opening 

the Sample1 presentation. 

If the Office Assistant window is displayed then close it by clicking on the 

top right hand corner. Similarly, you might have another small window 

displayed labelled Common Tasks which you can also close. 

In PowerPoint you can change the way that a presentation is displayed on 

screen by using the view control buttons situated in the bottom left hand 

corner of the main window. 

From left to right these buttons will allow you to select the following views: 

t pi. Clicking on the View Slide button displays one slide at a time. Use this view 

to modify or edit a slide's contents. (Note that this is generally the default view 

when you open or create a presentation.) 

2. Clicking on the Outline View button displays the entire presentation in the 

form of an outline listing the title and main topics for each slide as in Figure 

1.16. Use this view to enter and edit text. (Note that this view is a useful way 

to see the structure of a presentation.) 

21 



Module 6: Presentation 

22 

·-Free Stuff 

- Quick Start 

'- News 

- Tips & Tricks 

'- Voice Narration 

'- Voice Narration 

'-Crealinq a Desiqn Template 

Figure 1.16 The Outline View. 

3. Clicking on the Slide Sorter View button displays all the slides in a 

presentation in miniature as in Figure 1.17. Use this view to rearrange or add 

transition effects to your slides. 

Figure 1.17 The Slide Sorter View. 

4. Clicking on the Notes Page View button displays a reduced view of a 

slide with an area underneath for you to type in notes as in Figure 1.18. Use 

this view to add notes which can act as a prompt when you run a 

presentation. 

. .. . 
• F.CDL . 

• • • • 



Getting Started 

------------------to •••••• 

Figure 1.18 The Notes Page View. 

5. Clicking on the Slide Show View button displays a presentation as a 

series of slides onscreen as in Figure 1.19. Use this vie'N to check the 

appearance of your slides and to run through a presentation onscreen. (Note 

to exit from the Slide Show View press the Esc key on your keyboard.) 

Figure 1.19 The Slide Show View. 

When using the Slide Show View option you can view the 

slides full screen by clicking on the Browse I Fullscreen 

option on the Menu Bar. 

23 



Module 6: Presentation 

24 

You can change the magnification or zoom level in an of 

the views detailed above except the Slide Show View. 

Controlling the magnification or zoom level can be achieved in two ways: 

6. By using the Zoom icon control drop down list on the Standard Toolbar, as in 

Figure 1.20. 

25% · 100 
~~--~--------~----L-------------- 25~o 

33% 
50% 
66% 

100% 
150% 
200% 
300% 
400% 
Fit 

Figure 1.20 Using the Zoom icon to change magnification. 

t p 7. Or, by using the View I Zoom •.. option from the Menu Bar, which displays a 

window as in Figure 1.21. 

Zoom IJEi 
Zoom to-----, 

r Bt ee<cent; 

r 1OO"J!o Ifi" iI OJ. 

rZOOOJo 
rlOOOto 
r ft6OJ. 

r:iOOJo 
r;po;. 

Figure 1.21 The Zoom control window. 

Finally in this exercise we shall look at how you modify the Toolbar display in 

PowerPoint. ... . 
• ECOL • . 
• • • 



Getting Started 

------------------4iO ••••• • 

PowerPoint has a total of 11 separate tool bars available and by default 3 of 

these are displayed as standard, two at the top of the screen and one at the 

bottom of the main screen: 

Figure 1.22 The Standard Toolbar (top of screen by default) • 

• +4 ... . IJ.l:s: ~ •• • _=;:A.· 

Figure 1.23 The Formatting Toolbar (top of screen by default). 

Figure 1.24 The Drawing Toolbar (bottom of screen by default). 

lep 8. You can control which of the 11 tool bars are visible by using the View I 

Toolbars option on the Menu Bar. Toolbars currently displayed are shown 

with a tick next to them as in Figure 1.25 . 

... Formottng 

AtwnatIan Effect< 
CcmnonTasb 

Control Tooblx 

----------~~ ... ~~ 
PIcture 

ReYiewW>Q 

YiIuaIS­

Web 
W",dArt 

tust ..... e ... 

Figure 1.25 Selecting toolbars for displaying. 

25 



Module 6: Presentation 

Summary 

In this section we have looked at how you can view presentations in 
various modes in order to view individual slides, an outline of an 
entire presentation, miniature versions of slides for sorting and 
rearranging, add notes to slides, and to see a complete slide show. We 
have also looked at how you can use the Zoom controls to increase or 
decrease the size of an image being viewed. In addition, we looked at 
how to control the displaying of Toolbars. 

You should now have a better understanding of the main elements of 
the PowerPoint screen and how to control and manage the display of 
information. 

1.3. Document Exchange 

26 

PowerPoint uses its own file format with the file extension .ppt for 
storing presentations. However, there may be occasions when you 
need to save a presentation in a different format, for example to 
transfer text into a word processing package or to create an image 
from a slide. 

In this section we will look at how you can: 

• Save an existing presentation under another file format. 
• Save a presentation in a format appropriate for posting to a Web 

Site. 

Exercise 1.3 
This exercise will look how you can save PowerPoint presentations or parts 

thereof in different formats. 

If it is not already open you should start PowerPoint and open the Sample1 

presentation which we saved in the My Documents folder in Exercise 1.1. 

Once again if you see the warning about macros simply click on the Disable 

Macros button. 

t pi. When you click on the File I Save As .•• option on the Menu Bar the Save 

As ••• dialogue box appears, as in Figure 1.26. 

. .. . 
• F.CDL . . . 

* • • 



Getting Started 

------------------tiO •••••• 

lC 

::J ~ ~ gJ § Jlli!J 1dl ,..--_-, I 
»'0 

- .. 1..:)..,-.· 

Figure 1.26 The Save As ... dialogue box where you 

can decide on the target folder and file name. 

2. As well as being able to specify a filename and a location (folder) for saving 

the presentation you can also specify the file type by clicking on the drop 

down list on the Save as type: box as in Figure 1.27. 

Save As 

My Documents 

FIe name: :::J 
Save as type: Present~oon 

res~ntabon 

wndows Met¥ie 
0utIine/R iF 
Present~oon i~e 
PowerPoont Show 
PowerPoont 95 &. 97 Present~1OI"I 

Figure 1.27 Using the Save as type option to save 

a presentation in a different file format. 

27 



Module 6: Presentation 

28 

PowerPoint allows you to save a presentation in the following file formats: 

Save as type 

Presentations 

Windows Metafile 

Outline/RTF 

Presentation Templates 

PowerPoint Show 

Extension 

.ppt 

.wmf 

. rtf 

.pot 

.pps 

Use to save 

A normal PowerPoint 

presentation. 

A slide as a graphic image. 

A presentation outline as a text 

file. 

A presentation as a template 

for creating other similar 

presentations. 

A presentation that will always 

open as a slide show which 

cannot be edited. 

For example, if you wish to save the text from a presentation so that it can be 

edited with a word processing package such as Microsoft Word then using 

the Save as type: drop down list select OutlineJRTF and PowerPoint will 

create a file in the relevant format. 

In addition, you can save a presentation in a format that is suitable for 

creating Web pages on the Internet. However, you cannot do this with the 

normal File I Save As .•. option on the Menu Bar and instead you have to 

use another menu option. 

3. Clicking on the File I Save as HTML ••• option on the Menu Bar starts the 

Save as HTML Wizard which displays the dialogue box shown in Figure 

1.28. 

Figure 1.28 Using the Save as HTML wizard to save a 

presentation as a Web page. . .. 
• ECDL . . . 

* • • 



Getting Started 

-----------------tiO •••••• 

From here all you need to do is follow the instructions to save your 

presentation in a format suitable for publishing Web pages on the Internet. 

Wizard: A Wizard within Microsoft applications Is a 

special feature which is designed to guide the user step by 

step through a complex process. The,. are many different 

type. of Wizards Included as standard with Microsoft 

Office and if you have access to the Internet you can 

download other Wizards that you might find us.ful from 

hHp:J/www.microsoft.com/downloadS/search.asp? 

Summary 
In this section we have covered the ways that you can save 
PowerPoint presentations in various formats so that the information 
that they contain can be used in other applications. We have also seen 
how it is possible to generate Web pages so that a presentation can be 
used on the Internet. 

Review Questions 

1. What is the basic procedure for starting PowerPoint from the 
Windows desktop? 

2. Which keyboard key should you press to invoke the online Help in 
PowerPoint? 

3. How many different display modes (or views) are available in 
PowerPoint? 

4. Which view would you select to see a complete summary of a 
presentation? 

5. Which 3 toolbars are displayed onscreen by default in PowerPoint? 

6. Which Menu Bar option would you use to save a presentation in a 
format suitable for publishing as a Web page? 

29 



Module 6: Presentation 

30 

Basic 
Operations 

In hi chapter you will learn how to 

Create a new pre entation. 
Choose an approp1~iate automatic lide layout f ormat 
for individual slides 

Modify a lide layout. 

Add text to a slide. 
Add an image from an image library. 
Use a master fide . 
Use the Copy and Paste tools to duplicate text, images 
or lides within the presentation or active 
presentations. 

e the Copy and Pa te tools to move text, image or 
slide within the presentation Qt. active presentations. 

Delete selected text, images or slides. 
Re-order slides within the pre entation. 

. .. . . 
• BCDL . . . 

* • • 
D. Stott, ECDL Module 6: Presentation
© The British Computer Society 2000



Basic Operations 

.a ••••• 
Now that you have a general feel about how PowerPoint works, we 
shall now expand on our knowledge by looking at some basic 
operations. 

2.1. Create a Presentation 
Up until now we have been using the Ppcentrl.ppt file and the 
Sample1.ppt for carrying out our exercises and whilst these have been 
useful in the early stages of understanding PowerPoint it is time we 
created our own presentation from scratch. 

In this section we shall look at the following procedures: 

• Create a new presentation. 
• Choose an appropriate automatic slide layout format for individual 

slides. 

• Modify slide layout. 

• Add text. 
• Add an image from an image library. 
• Use a master slide. 

Exercise 2.1 
This exercise will involve creating a new presentation and looking at the 

options available for the automatic laying out of slides, modifying the slide 

layout, adding text and images to a slide, and the use of a master slide to 

control the overall format of a presentation. 

For the purposes of this and subsequent exercises we will create a new 

presentation designed as a guide to 'Buying a House'. It doesn't matter 

whether you know anything about this subject as we are just using it as an 

example of the type of thing that presentation software like PowerPoint can be 

used for. We will keep things fairly simple to start with and you will be told 

what information should appear on each slide of the presentation. 

If it is not already open you should start PowerPoint and make sure that there 

are no existing presentations open. 

1 pi. Click in the File I New ••• option on the Menu Bar and you should see the 

New Presentation dialogue box as shown in Figure 2.1. 

31 



Module 6: Presentation 

32 

• 
-~ I-"--I-I-_t 

-

Figure 2.1 Creating a new presentation and choosing 

selecting a format. 

2. The General tab should be showing and if it isn't then click on it. In the 

General tab section select the Blank Presentation icon and click on OK. 

PowerPoint comes with a wide range of templates 

(preformaH" models for slides and presentations) which 
you can use to create your own presentations. These are 
useful In respect that they can save you a considerable 

amount of time designing fancy layouts and colour 
schemes. 

3. You should now see the New Slide dialogue box which allows you to 

choose the type or format of slide to create as in Figure 2.2 . 

.... -

Figure 2.2 Choosing a slide format for a new slide . 

. . . . . 
• ECOL . . . 
•• • 



Basic Operations 

.e ••••• 

As you can see the New Slide dialogue box allows you to 

create several different types of slide with differing 

layouts. You can experiment with this option to see what 

effect each layout achieves. 

4. Make sure the AutoLayout in the top left hand corner is selected and Title 

Slide is confirmed in the rectangle at the bottom right. Click on OK to accept 

your choice. Your screen should now look like Figure 2.3. 

Click to add title 

Chck 10 mId suh-llllc 

Figure 2.3 A new blank Title slide in Slide View. 

On this slide you will see that there are two rectangles called 'Text Boxes' and 

we can use the mouse to drag the text box to a new position on the slide. To 

do this you need to position the mouse pointer on the text box boundary so 

that the cursor changes to the cross-shaped Move cursor and then click and 

drag the box to position it somewhere else. You can also re-size the text box 

by dragging on the box size control handles on the corners and edges. 

m':':': ' :':':'D':':':':':':'~ 

p text p 
6 :,1,1,lHH,lO l,1;lH;1;:;:6 

5. Move the two text boxes and re-size them so that your slide looks like 

Figure 2.4. 

33 



Module 6: Presentation 

34 

Click to add title 

Chck to add s ub-tItle 

Figure 2.4 The text boxes after they have been 

resized and moved. 

6. Now we need to add some text to our first slide so click on the words Click 

to add title and type in 'Buying A House', then click anywhere outside the 

text box. Similarly, in the lower text box type in the text 'A simple gUide for 
first time purchasers'. Your slide should now look like Figure 2.5. 

BUYlIlg Hou e 

A ~ltnplc gllu .. h.: 1~lr 111 ..... 111I11C 

rurd",sc,-'; 

Figure 2.5 The Title slide after adding text. 

Our first slide is the title of the presentation and next we need to create some 

additional slides for the rest of the presentation. 

I P 7. Click on the Insert I New Slide ••. option on the Menu Bar and in the New 

Slide dialogue box you should see the second AutoLayout highlighted -... 
• ECOL • . . . . 



Basic Operations .6 ••••• 
this is a Bulleted List layout (if it isn't selected click on it once to select it) 

then click on OK. Your new slide should look like Figure 2.6. 

C lick to add title 

• Cite\.. (0 add Ic~1 

Figure 2.6 A new Bulleted List slide. 

8. Now add text to each of the text boxes so that your slide looks like Figure 2.7. 

'"' .--- ... 
~ 1iI. '!'. 11 .. ~. I . , . .. . 

FIr t teps 

• SCI \ IIUI h\k.I~d 

• 1>""C,,1~ ul1" 1''''''('''11 
• Dehne \ Ill\[ h""c 'C'IUIfCIIlCllts 

• Rc"".11 eh I he ma,\..ct 

• SI .. n 1''''\''lI1g .,1 I''''I'''"'CS 

Figure 2.7 The Bulleted List slide with text added. 

35 



Module 6: Presentation 

36 

When adding text to a Bulleted List, each time you press 

the return or enter key a new bullet appears automatically. 

Press the backspace key to delete any unwanted bullet 

points. If you press the Tab key then a new bullet level Is 

created so that you can have indented bulleted text, like 

this: 

• Heading 

• Subhe.ding1 

• $ubheading2 

• Subheading3 

• Etc. 

To return to the previous level of indented bullet. hold 

down the Shift and pres. the Tab key on your keyboard. 

9. Now using the procedure in steps 8 and 9 above create the following 

additional slides which will appear as slides 3 to 7 in your presentation as in 

Figure 2.8. 

• 14 .. "" tI~.,.' 1 ". ""\."'" 

• "' ....... ,,'Qu ..... I!lt!I.· 
·1)l· •• b.I, .. ~..u..:.."I''''''''''''''..r .. _,. .... 

'"" . · "' ...... ~'_~ .. n',."' ........ ~. 

• It ....... Ih.-' ..... """' .... 

· '.M ...... . ( .. ..,' 
·tll'ldl'lol.. ....... ' 

·tn""I.<~""'· 

• I. 

.M.a.I.(",,",,~. l ll''''' 

• \'111"110~"'" 1""1'~""''''~ pt._hi.. 

. v. .... ,,,,._ ••• 1,,, • 

• ~'1'" .. 4 .... ·('<'1" I'~.-!"" -. t • ..-• 
1·..-. 
""~ 

·l ... "' ....... ""1'1 
• tk\\ ........ .t At~. 

· 11Ion ......... ~ .. t .... "I1~ 

' 11 ",~' J~k1r\"'j.ru .... dII"-J" 

• 'll&j.ll .... I ... ""I"' .... wlr"ullO 

Figure 2.8 Your additional slides. . .. 
• BCD1-. . . 
•• • 



Basic Operations 

.a ••••• 
You should now have a total of seven slides in your presentation with the first 

slide being a Title Slide and the remaining six being Bulleted List slides . 

. • 1 O. Before we go any further we should save the work we have done on our 

presentation so far. So, click on the File I Save option on the Menu Bar and 

save the presentation with the filename 'House' in the folder My 

Documents. 

· .11. As well as text, PowerPoint sl ides can contain pictures or graphics images. 

We shall now put a picture on slide number 4 of our House presentation. 

Make sure that slide 4 is displayed in PowerPoint by clicking on the Slide 

Sorter View and then double clicking on slide number 4. 

.. 12. To insert a picture in a slide select Insert I Picture I Clip Art ••. on the 

Menu Bar. This opens up the Clip Gallery where you can select a category by 

clicking on it as in Figure 2.9. 

(AI L!lt1lgOlM) .. -, 
~.I" s.o..,u ... 
Cb .... O'fIO'Tlet ........ ........ .............. 
c.rt""" 
~~"l'W"rw""" ......... 
Ert...­
"-
_&.00. ... .......... -"' .... 
HuIt1Qre" Hedd Htmetk,..* - • 

x 

...... ~. I 
..:l ::P ClO>'"II!! ... 1 

Figure 2.9 Inserting Clip Art into a slide. 

I 13. Select a likely category such as Maps and choose an image . 

. , .14. Once you have found a suitable image, click on the Insert button so that the 

selected image will be inserted into your slide. 

cmo4l' 

Depending on which version of the Microsoft Gallery has 

been installed on your PC you might see a windows which 

Is slightly different than that shown in Figure 2.9. This 

applies to Gallery version 4. 

37 



Module 6: Presentation 

38 

If your system is using Gallery version 5 you will see a dialogue box as shown 

in Figure 2.10 and when you select a category you will see a new dialogue as 

in Figure 2.11 from where you can select a specific image. 

----' -
Figure 2.10 Category display in Gallery version 5. 

Figure 2.11 Clip art image display in Gallery version 5. 

When you select a Clip Art image in Gallery version 5 a pop up menu 

appears as in Figure 2.12 so that you can insert the image into your slide. 

Figure 2.12 The insert image pop up menu in Gallery version 5. 

Whichever version of the Microsoft Gallery you are using the new image will 

appear in the centre of the target slide, as shown in Figure 2.13. 

. .. 
• BCD!. . . . 
•• • 



Basic Operations 

.e ••••• 

Decide on a location or area 

• Where do yo" 

• The "8111e, 
thInSs 

Lotall,.., 
LocaIIOll 

and Locall,", 

Figure 2.13 Newly inserted Clip Art images appear 

in the centre of a slide. 

I 15. Now you can use the box size control handles and the mouse pointer to 

resize and move the image to an appropriate position on the slide. For 

example, as shown in Figure 2.14. 

Decide on a location or area 

• Where do you \\ ant to hve') 

• The value of a property IS uetemun<!O b 3 
thIng, 

Loc.",", 
Location 
nnd l...ocallc..1 

Figure 2.14 Our new graphic image after it has been 
resized and repositioned. 

I 16. Once again save your presentation using the File I Save option on the 

Menu Bar before proceeding to the next part of this exercise. 

Occasionally you might wish to have exactly the same information on every 

slide within a presentation (for example a company name or logo) and whilst 

39 



Module 6: Presentation 

40 

you could do this manually PowerPoint has a much more convenient method 

of achieving this called the Slide Master . 

• ep 17. To view the Slide Master select View I Master I Slide Master from the 

Menu Bar and your display should change to the layout shown in Figure 2.15. 

lick to edit Master title style 

bel; 10 ~'lilt Master lext stylc~ 

- Secood t", ct 
~ llurd 1<:\ c1 

Figure 2.15 The Slide Master ready to be edited. 

. 18. Click on the box marked Footer Area and type 'ABC Presentation 

Seroices' then click on the Close button in the small window labelled 

Master on the screen. You will now be returned to your presentation and 

every slide will have the words 'ABC Presentation Service' on the bottom, as 

in Figure 2.16. 

Location 

and Location! 

A p.(, p,.p<P!1t.tinn ~pn'; "p< 

Figure 2.16 The new footer details shown on every slide. 

. 19. Finally, save your presentation using the File I Save option on the Menu Bar. 

You cannot edit the Footer text on the Individual .lIdes In 

your presentation a. it wa. created u.ing the Slide Master. 

You must re-edit the Slide Ma.ter it.se" to change the 

Footer and any changes will then be reflected In all normal 

presentation .lides. 

. .. . 
• ECDL . . . .. . 



Basic Operations 

.a ••••• 
Summary 

In this section we have covered the creation of a very simple 
presentation and seen how to add both text and images to a slide. We 
have also seen how making changes to the Slide Master can alter the 
appearance of every slide in a presentation. 

2.2. Copy, Move, Delete-Text 
Editing slides in a presentation is one of the most fundamental aspects 
of using PowerPoint and in this section we will cover the following 
procedures: 

• Use the Copy and Paste tools to duplicate text within the 
presentation or active presentations. 

• Use the Cut and Paste tools to move text within the presentation or 
active presentations. 

• Delete selected text. 

Exercise 2.2 
l pi. If it is not already open then open our presentation House.ppt and make sure 

that you are positioned on slide one. 

2. Double click on the word House in the top text box to select it, as in Figure 

2.17. 

Figure 2.17 A portion of text selected is shown as 

white on black. 

3. Select Edit I Copy on the Menu Bar to copy the selected text into the 

Clipboard. 

4. Next click just to the left of the word purchasers in the lower text box to 

establish an insertion point as shown in Figure 2.18. 

r A si.mple guide for first time l 
I Ipurchasers. 

Figure 2.18 Marking the insertion point. 

41 



Module 6: Presentation 

42 

5. Now if you select Edit I Paste from the Menu Bar the text which was copied 

to the Clipboard will be inserted just before the word purchasers, as in 

Figure 2.19. 

Buying A House 

A simple gUide for tirsllime House 
pur hasers 

Figure 2.19 Slide after insertion of the word House. 

Instead of using the Menu Bar to perform Copy, Cut and 

Paste functions via the Clipboard you can click on the 

appropriate icons on the Standard Toolbar. 

Notice that the original selected text "House" remains 

where it was in the topmost text box. If we want to Move 

the word "House" we can select it and use the option Edit I 
Cut to remove it from its original position and then Edit I 
Paste to insert it wherever it is required. We can also 

simply Delete the word "House" by either selecting it and 

pressing the Delete key on the keyboard or omiHing the 

Paste function after performing an Edit I Cut operation. 

Using the Copy, Cut and Paste functions along with the 

clipboard allows you to not only move, copy and delete 

selected items within an individual presentation, but also 

enables you to move and copy them between any active 

(Open' presentations as well. Simply select an item and 

either copy or cut it to the clipboard and then switch to 

another open presentation before performing the paste 

operation and the Item will be either moved or copied 

between presentations. 

l p6. Now select the word House which appears between time and purchasers 

and delete it using either the Delete key on the keyboard or by using Edit I 

Cut or by clicking on the Cut icon. Finally, save your presentation using the 

File I Save option on the Menu Bar. . .. . . 
• ECDL . . . 
•• • 



Basic Operations 

.a ••••• 

The Windows Clipboard only stores one item at a time. 

Whenever you use the Edit I Paste function whatever was 

last cut or copied to the Clipboard is pasted and this might 

not always be what you Intended. Therefore you should 

consider Cut and Paste or Copy and Paste as a single 

function. 

Summary 
In this section we have seen how we can use the Windows Clipboard 
combined with PowerPoint's Cut, Copy, and Paste functions to copy, 
move, or delete text on the slides within our presentation. 

2.3. Copy, Move, Delete-Images 
Just as we can copy, move, and delete text on slides in PowerPoint we 
can perform the same operations on images. In this section we see 
how we can: 

• Use the Copy and Paste tools to duplicate an image within the 
presentation or active presentations. 

• Use the Cut and Paste tools to move an image within the 
presentation or active presentations. 

• Delete an image. 

Exercise 2.3 
.t pi. Once again, if it is not already open then open our presentation House.ppt 

and make sure that you are positioned on slide 4. 

t p 2. Select the picture on this slide by clicking on it once, as shown in Figure 2.20. 

of a property is determined by 3 . . 

lion .~ 
Figure 2.20 Selecting an image on a slide. 

43 



Module 6: Presentation 

3. We can now use the same Cut, Copy, and Paste functions as described in the 

previous exercise to move, copy or delete the selected image. 

4. Make a copy of the image and paste it onto slide number 5, resizing it if 

necessary, so that slide 5 now looks like Figure 2.21. 

Define your basic requirements 

• Numbcrorb....Jrooms" 

• Garden'l 

• Garage? 

• FIlled 1..11 hen? 
• En-suIte bathroom' 

• Ele 

Figure 2.21 Slide number 5 with the copied image inserted. 

5. Finally, save your presentation using the File I Save option on the Menu Bar. 

Summary 
In this section we have seen how to use the Windows Clipboard 
combined with PowerPoint's Cut, Copy, and Paste functions to copy, 
move, or delete images on the slides within our presentation. 

2.4. Copy, Move, Delete-Slides 

44 

Finally, on the subject of Basic Operations we will: 

• Use the Copy and Paste tools to duplicate a slide within the 
presentation or active presentations. 

• Use the Cut and Paste tools to move a slide within the presentation 
or active presentations. 

• Re-order slides within the presentation. 
• Delete a slide/slides within the presentation. 

. .. . 
• ECDL. . . 
•• • 



Basic Operations 

.a ••••• 
Exercise 2.4 

t pi. Once again, if it is not already open then open our presentation House.ppt. (It 

doesn't matter which slide is displayed.) 

2. Click on the Slide Sorter View to display all 7 slides in our presentation, 

as in Figure 2.22 . 

.... ___ 10- .. __ _ 

... .. . ~ po.. .. 

Figure 2.22 The Slide Sorter View showing 7 slides 

in miniature. 

3. We can now use the same Cut, Copy and Paste functions as described in the 

previous exercise to move or copy any selected slides. To delete a slide from 

a presentation in the Slide Sorter View, simply select it and press the Delete 

key on the keyboard or choose Edit I Delete Slide from the menu bar. If you 

want to delete multiple slides then holding down the Ctrl key will allow you to 

select more than one slide at a time. 

t 4. Move and copy a few slides and when you have finished, close our 

presentation without saving it so that the original order is preserved. 

If you want to simply move a slide to a different position in 

the Slide Sorter View in order to change the order of the 

slides you can just drag and drop them using the mou ... 

This saves having to cut and paste them using the 

clipboard. 

45 



Module 6: Presentation 

46 

Summary 

In this section we have seen how to use the Windows Clipboard 
combined with PowerPoint's Cut, Copy, and Paste functions to copy, 
move, or delete slides within the Slide Sorter View. 

Review Questions 

1. What is a template and why would you want to use one? 

2. What type of object is used to hold text on a slide? 

3. How can you indent a Bulleted List to produce sub sections? 

4. Which Menu Bar options would you use to open up the Clip 
Gallery in order to select an image to appear on a slide? 

5. What is the principle use of the Slide Master in PowerPoint 
presentations? 

6. How many items can be stored in the Windows Clipboard at any 
one time? 

7. Which display view would you use if you wanted to rearrange the 
order of slides in a presentation? 

8. What procedure would you use to make an exact copy of a slide to 
be placed somewhere else in a presentation? 

... . 
• ECDL . . . 
•• • 



Formatting 

•• E) •••• 

In this cha ter ou will earn how to 

Change the font type of text. 

Centre and align text. 
Apply italics, bold underlining and case changes to 
text. 

Apply hadow to text. 

Apply different colours to text font. 

Adjust line spacing. 

Change the type of bullets in a list. 

Re-size and move a text box within a slide. 

Set the line weights, style and colours of a text box. 

47 D. Stott, ECDL Module 6: Presentation
© The British Computer Society 2000



Module 6: Presentation 

One of the main features of PowerPoint is the ability to change the 
appearance of text and text boxes on a slide. By using different fonts, 
styles, colours and other attributes you can enhance the look of slides 
and make them appear much more attractive and interesting. You can 
change the format of text in a text box by using either the Formatting 
Toolbar or by using the options under the Format command on the 
Menu Bar. However, the actual text boxes themselves can only be 
altered by using the Format command on the Menu Bar. 

Text Attributes: Text consists of a font, point size, and a 

style e.g. Arial font, 16 point, bold, italic, underline. Each 

of these .eUlng. I. called an attribute and you can use 

them to atter the way that text appears both on the screen 

and when it is printed out. 

In this section you will learn how to do the following: 

• Format Text. 
• Modify Text Boxes. 

3.1. Format Text 

48 

Text on a slide is always contained within a place holder called a text 
box or an Autoshape. When you create a new slide a number of 
Autoshapes will be generated automatically depending on which 
Autolayout you choose. You can add a text box to a slide by using the 
Insert I Text Box menu option and then simply drawing the 
boundaries using the mouse. 

Existing text can be formatted in a several ways and you can for 
example: 

• Change the font type. 
• Centre text, align text: left and right, top and bottom. 
• Apply italics, bold, underlining and case changes to text. 
• Apply shadow to text, use subscript and superscript. 
• Apply different colours to the text font. 

• Adjust line spacing. 
• Change the type of bullets in a list. 

... . 
• ECDL . . . .. . 



Formatting 

•• €) •••• 

Exercise 3.1 

For this exercise we will format the basic slideshow which we created earlier 

so that it looks more interesting. 

I pi. Open the presentation House.ppt and make sure that you are positioned on 

slide one. 

2. Click once on the text at the top and the Autoshape box will be highlighted, 

as in Figure 3.1. 

o~ ___ -.~ 
o ---____ G 

Buying a House 
o __ ~== 

Figure 3.1 An Autoshape that has been selected. 

3. Select the text with the mouse and then select Format I Font ••. from the 

menu options. The Font dialogue box will be displayed, as in Figure 3.2. 

Effects 

r I,.Wlderile 

r~ 

r~s 

Bold 
italic 
Bold italic 

ThIs Is a TrueType font . 

r ~d for new ob)l!Cts 

ThIs sane font wi be used on both ycu printer and ycu sa~. 

Figure 3.2 The Font dialogue box allows you to change 

text attributes. 

lep 4. Select Arial from the Font: list and click on OK. The text will now be 

displayed in Arial font, as in Figure 3.3. 

49 



Module 6: Presentation 

50 

o 

Buying a House o 

" o 

Figure 3.3 The text shown in Arial font. 

The Fom..HIng Tool"'r cen be UHd to quickly chllnge text 
ettrtbute •• Simply .. Iect the te,..t text end click on the 

ePPfOPriete Icon. on the Tool"'r. For exemple, click on the 
Bold Icon to chllnge text to bold, click on the Hellc Icon to 

chenge text to Hellc, click on the Underline Icon to 

underline text. end click on the _dow Icon to produce 

.... dowed text • 

• <44 " .' 111. 1I._:::: J(. 

When we first entered this text it was automatically centred with the 

Autoshape frame but we can if we wish change the alignment using the 

Format 1 Alignment menu options or by using the Formatting Toolbar. 

Horizontal text alignment is easy but if we want to align text vertically within 

an Autoshape or a text box we need to use a slightly different technique. 

t pS. Click on the text underneath the main heading and then select the Format 1 

Autoshape ... menu option. A dialogue box appears with 5 tabbed sections. 

Select the Text Box tab as in Figure 3.4. 

""" ............ 1-1-1 
T.<t~porc: 

Ir'(~_~ 

\1ft ~!po 

IWt ~ .. ' 
f; ""fP~t"~ 

r. _1O",to" 
r ...... ' .... __ by9O' 

" 

Figure 3.4 Aligning text in the middle of a text box . . . . . . 
• EC:OL . . . 

* • • 



Formatting 

•• e •••• 
6. In the Text anchor point: list select the Middle setting and click on OK. 

The text will now be centred vertically within the Autoshape box, as in Figure 

3.5. 

o 

simple !l.lllde for tirst tim 
pure ha s(:rs. 

o 

o 

Figure 3.5 Text aligned in the middle of a text box. 

When you .... k •• ny lICIJuetment. -Ine .... Fomud 
Autosh8pe d1810gue box you can check .... effect by 
almply cllcklntll on .... PNvlew button. Thla .llowa you to _al., c ....... your mind before clicking on .... OK button 

to eccept .... ch8 ...... 

I P 7. Text attributes or styles such as bold, italic or underline can be easily applied 

to selected text using either the Formatting Toolbar or via Format I 

Font ... from the menu options. However, PowerPoint has another neat feature 

that allows you to quickly change the case of any selected text. 

8. Select the heading text on our slide and then select Format I Change 

Case .•. and a small dialogue box will appear, as in Figure 3.6. 

Chan!le Case If) £J 

r :ientence case. 

r lowercase 

r.~CA~ 
rltieCase 

r~cASE 

Cancel 

Figure 3.6 The Change Case option box. 

olepg. Select the UPPERCASE option and click on OK. The heading will now be in 

all capital letters. 

Other text attributes that can be applied to text include Shadow, Subscript 

and Superscript. Shadow can be applied by clicking on the Shadow button 

on the Formatting Toolbar but you need to use the Format I Font ... 

menu option to apply or remove Subscript or Superscript on selected text. 

51 



Module 6: Presentation 

52 

Subscript and Superscript: Subscript positions text 

slightly below the line whilst Superscript positions text 

slightly above the line. For example, this is SUBSCRIPT 
and this is SUPERSCRIPT. 

l 10. Once again select the heading text and click on the Shadow button on the 

Formatting Toolbar. Your heading should now look like Figure 3.7. 

UYIf\ 
Figure 3.7 Shadow effect on text. 

The use of colour is one of the most effective ways of emphasising text and 

PowerPoint allows you to change the colour of any selected text. 

l p11. Select our heading text again and then select Format I Font ... from the 

menu options. 

l 12. From the Color: list select More Colors: and the dialogue box shown in 

Figure 3.8 will appear. 

COhill IQ 

~ leu.toml 

Figure 3.8 Selecting different colours for fonts. 

l 13. You can now simply click on a colour and then click on OK and the text will 

change accordingly. . .. . 
• F:CDL . . . 

* • • 



Formatting 

•• E) •••• 

If you can't see the colour that you want on the Standard 

tab in the Colors dialogue box then you can mix your own 

using the CUstom tab. 

As well as changing the colour of text you can adjust the spacing between 

lines of text on a slide. 

s. 14. Click on the text underneath the main heading and then select the Format I 

Line Spacing .•• menu option. The Line Spacing dialogue box shown in 

Figure 3.9 will appear: 

l,ne Spacing I) 13 

fl.hespamg 

[IT iJ r""'IUne-·-3-'· 
L ______ --II __ ....J 

Figure 3.9 Changing the spacing between lines of text. 

. 15. Here you can adjust the various line spacing settings by typing in new values 

(in number of lines or font point sizes) or by using the up/down arrow 

('spinner') control to increase or decrease the values. The Preview button 

lets you see the changes before applying them with the OK button. 

Finally, we can change the types of bullets used in a bulleted list of text items. 

16. Select slide 2 in our House Buying presentation. (Remember that when we 

created this slide we specified Bulleted List as the Autolayout choice.) 

• P 17. Select the text in the bulleted list and then select Format I Bullet ... from 

the menu options. The Bullet dialogue box will appear as shown in Figure 

3.10. This allows us to select any character to use as a bullet and you can 

also specify its colour and size. 

53 



Module 6: Presentation 

I[NorrMI Text] 

! • # $Yo &' ( ) • + , I 0 J 2 3 4 5 6 789 
<- > ? k@A B C DE FG HI J K LM NO PIQ RS TU VW 
XY ZI[ \ 1 " . a b c de fig h i J k 1m n 0 Ip q r s 
t u vw x y z ( I ) -0 0(0 , f " ,. r t .~ S ( (EO 00 
0' , u "I -- -In" ~ ) teD DY i ¢ f. a ¥' § -~ . « 

I 

~ - ~ o ± . , • 1.1 11 . , 
tE. EE i i I I E>N 0 010 
a il zlc e e e e i i 1 i a ii 

o » '/. !. '/': ... AA 
Olx 1210 UU UV' 
/) 6 o 0 0 - " U 

All. AlA 
~ Il a a 
Ii U u y 

1lEt; 
a a 
~ y ~ 

Cancel I 

Figure 3.10 Choosing an alternative bullet character. 

o. 18. Choose a character and then click on OK. 

Whilst you can select a number rather than a character to 

use as a bullet, the same number will be used for ALL the 

items in the bulleted list. This is not the same as a 

numbered list In which the items are numbered 

sequentially. The bulleting options within PowerPoint do 

not cater for a numbered list and you will have to number 

items manually. 

. 19. Close the presentation saving any changes made. 

3.2. Modify Text Boxes 

54 

As well as formatting text on a slide we can also format the actual text 
boxes. We can for example: 

• Re-size and move a text box within a slide . 
• Set line weights, style and colours of a text box. 

Exercise 3.2 
o. pi. If it is not already open then open our presentation House.ppt and make sure 

that you are positioned on slide one. . .. . . 
• ECDL . . . .. . 



Formatting 

------------------------------4.H.~e •••• 
2. Click on the heading text and then using the mouse drag the text box to a 

new position on the slide. To do this you need to position the mouse pointer 

on the text box boundary so that the cursor changes to the Move cursor and 

then click and drag. 

You can re-size the text box by dragging on the box size control handles. 

3. To alter the line weights, style and colours of a text box click on the heading 

text and then select Format I Autoshape ••. on the menu options. 

4. Select the Colors and Lines tab as shown in Figure 3.11 . 

• x 

I 10>1",", I .. 
{ja ..... ::J r: 

..... 
C<Io<. ... ... ::J :3 

::J ~ 
:J 

::J ::J 
::J ::J rov.-"' __ 

Figure 3.11 Changing the colour of lines round Autoshapes. 

Here we can select different Fill (background) Colours, Line Colours, Line 

Styles (e.g. double), Dashed Lines, and Line Weights (thickness). Experiment 

with these settings using the Preview button to check the results. Once you 

are happy click on the OK button. 

Figure 3.12 shows an example of the sort of effects you can achieve: 

55 



Module 6: Presentation 

56 

BUYING A HOUSE 

Figure 3.12 A text box with a patterned border and graduated 
fill background. 

5. Close the presentation saving any changes made. 

Summary 
In this section we have covered the various ways that both text and 
text boxes can be formatted in order to enhance their appearance. This 
ability to apply formatting to such elements is one of the key features 
of PowerPoint and it allows you to be fairly creative in the design of 
your presentation slides. 

The vast range of options and choices available can be a bit 
bewildering at first but if you are prepared to experiment then you can 
produce some very interesting looking results. 

Review Questions 

1. What are text attributes? 

2. Which Menu Bar option would you use to centre the text inside a 
text box or an Autoshape? 

3. What is the difference between subscript and superscript? 

4. When setting Line Spacing what two separate units of measurement 
are available? 

5. What are control handles and what are they used for? 

6. Which Menu Bar option would you use to change the background 
colour of a text box or Autoshape? 

... . 
• ECDL . . . 
•• • 



Graphics and Charts 

-------------------.~.~.a.fO ••• 

Graphics 
and Charts 

In I C I I learn how to 

Add different type of line to a lide. 
Change the line colour and modify the width . 
Add various forms of shapes such as boxe and circles 
to a slide. 
Add a free drawn line to a slide. 
Change the attributes of a shape by colouring it in or 
changing the line type. 
Apply shadow to a hape. 
Rotate or flip a drawn object in a slide. 
Create and modify an organisational chart. 
Create different kinds of charts such a bar charts 
and pie charts. 

Import images from other files. 
Re-size and move an image in a slide. 
Import objects such as text, spreadsheets or graphic 
files to slide. 

Copy an imported object to a master slide. 
Add border effect to an object. 

57 D. Stott, ECDL Module 6: Presentation
© The British Computer Society 2000



Module 6: Presentation 

You may have already noticed the Drawing Toolbar which by default 
appears at the bottom of the main PowerPoint window. If it isn't 
displayed on your screen just use option View I Toolbars I Drawing 

on the Menu Bar to display it. Using the drawing capabilities of 
PowerPoint you can embellish and enhance your presentation slides 
by adding graphical objects such as lines, boxes, circles, and other 
shapes. 

In addition, you can include other graphical elements like charts and 
graphs. These graphical elements can be created within PowerPoint or 
they can be created in another application, such as, a spreadsheet and 
then imported into your presentation. 

4.1. Drawn Objects 

58 

We shall start off by looking at Drawn Objects and how we can: 

• Add different types of lines to a slide. 

• Move lines in a slide. 
• Change line colour/modify line width. 
• Add various forms of shape; boxes, circles etc. to a slide. Add a free 

drawn line. 
• Change the attributes of the shape; colour in the shape, change the 

line type. 

• Apply shadow to a shape. 
• Rotate or flip a drawn object in a slide. 

Exercise 4.1 
For this exercise we will continue to enhance our existing presentation. 

lep 1. Open the presentation House.ppt and make sure that you are positioned on 

slide one which should look similar to Figure 4.1. 

. .. 
• BCDL . . . 

• • • 



Graphics and Charts 

----------------tl.f-t.~.~O ••• 

BUYING A HOUSE 

A slmple glllde for first time 

purchasers 

Figure 4.1 Slide one of House.ppt. 

2. On the Draw Toolbar click on the Line icon and using the mouse 
draw a line anywhere on the slide. 

~ If you want vertical or horizontal lines hold down the Shift 

lb.....,. key on the keyboard whilst you are drawing them with the 

mouse. 

3. If you select a line that you have drawn you can move it to a new position 

when the cursor changes to a cross by simply clicking and dragging. 

4. When a drawn line is selected you will notice that it has control handles at 

either end which can be used to either resize the line or to change its 

orientation. 

D~--------------------------------------~D 

t 5. Also whilst the line is selected you can alter its appearance by selecting 

Format I Colors and Lines ... on the Menu Bar, as shown in Figure 4.2. 

Here we can select different Line Colours, Line Styles (e.g. double), Dashed 

Lines, Line Weights (thickness), and Arrows (on either end of the line or both 

ends), as in Figure 4.3. Experiment with these settings using the Preview 

button to check the results. Once you are happy with any of your changes 

click on the OK button. 

59 



Module 6: Presentation 

60 

x 

~*"i""!.1 ... I-I ,. 
::oJ 

..... 
<4P' 1- ::oJ ".. - I ::oJ -::oJ 

""---I ::oJ [pI-

1 ::oJ r_, .. __ 

Figure 4.2 Altering the attributes of a line. 

• • 

Figure 4.3 Examples of lines formats. 

6. As well as drawing lines on your slides you can use the Drawing Toolbar to 

draw a variety of other simple objects, such as rectangles and ovals, as 

shown in Figure 4.4. For example, to draw a box on a slide click on the 

Rectangle icon and then click anywhere on the slide to place the object; 

you can then move or resize the object as required. 

D 

[j 

(J 
C) 

o 
Figure 4.4 Examples of simple rectangles and ovals • 

. . . . 
• F:COL . . . 

* • • 



Graphics and Charts 

----------------.~.~.~O ... 
To draw perfect squares or circles hold down the Shift key 
on the keyboard whilst resizing a rectangle or oval • 

• , p 7. More sophisticated objects called 'Autoshapes' can also be drawn by 

selecting the Autoshapes button on the Drawing Toolbar and then 

choosing a shape from any of the categories provided in the drop down list, 

as shown in Figure 4.5. 

~ !,.ines • 

~ COQnectors • 

~ e.asic Shapes • 
~ Block 8rrows 0 0 \J <> 
~ Elowchart • 0 0 6 ~ 
~ ~ars and Banners . 0 0 0 0 
r;q ~allouts • e D'J a 0 
.!"~ Action ButtQns • © © @) ~ 

" , .~. « 
"\ () {} 0 
( ) { } 

Figure 4.5 Selecting different types of Autoshape. 

8. It is even possible to create a freehand drawn shape using the AutoShapes 

I Lines I Freeform option. So you could create objects like the example 

shown in Figure 4.6. 

o o o 

o 

o o o 

Figure 4.6 A Freeform drawn line. 

9. Once you have drawn an object on a slide you can use the Format I 

Autoshape ••• option on the Menu Bar to change its appearance. With a bit 

61 



Module 6: Presentation 

62 

of practice it is possible to create almost any desired drawn object using the 

tools provided. Figure 4.7 shows an example of what can be achieved using 

the PowerPoint drawing tools. 

Figure 4.7 An example of a drawing. 

1 pi O. In order to enhance simple drawn objects you can use the Shadow icon on 

the Drawing Toolbar to add special shadow effects. There are several 

effects to choose from as shown in Figure 4.8 and you should experiment with 

these to see how they can change the look of an object. 

r No Shadow ] 

rr. 1iI~. 
I!"..II! 

Iii • 

•• -- .-. 

• -
2.hadow Settings ... 

Figure 4.8 Different shadow effects are available. 

1 p 11. Finally, on the subject of drawn objects you can rotate an object using either 

the Size tab on the Format Autoshape option and adjusting the 

Rotation: angle, as shown in Figure 4.9 or by clicking in the Free Rotate 

icon on the Drawing Toolbar as in Figure 4.10. . .. . 
• ECDL . . . .. . 



Graphics and Charts 

----------------.~.t-t.~O ••• 
FDimal AutoShllpe IIJ EJ 

Figure 4.9 Using the Format Autoshape option to 

rotate an object. 

• 

• 

• 
Figure 4.10 Using the Free Rotate tool to rotate an object. 

Summary 
In this section we have covered the various procedures for creating 
drawn objects on slides and the options available for enhancing their 
appearance. As you can probably now appreciate PowerPoint has 
some very powerful and flexible drawing tools which allow you to be 
very creative. 

Once again the vast range of options and choices available can be a 
bit bewildering at first but with a little practice you can create some 
excellent drawn objects to enhance your presentations. 

63 



Module 6: Presentation 

4.2. Charts 

64 

One of the most common uses of applications such as PowerPoint is 
to present information in a graph or chart format. Therefore we shall 
now look at how we can: 

• Create an organisational chart. 
• Modify the structure of an organisational chart. 
• Create different kinds of charts such as a bar chart, pie chart etc. 

Exercise 4.2 
For this exercise we will create a new presentation called 'Charts'. 

If it is not already open you should start PowerPoint and make sure that there 

are no existing presentations open. 

l pi. Click in the File I New ••• option on the Menu Bar and you should see the 

New Presentation dialogue box, as in Figure 4.11. 

. " 

l.-aII t 

Figure 4.11 Creating a new presentation. 

2. The General tab should be showing and if it isn't then click on it. In the 

General tab section select the Blank Presentation icon and click on 

OK. 

3. You should now see the New Slide dialogue box shown in Figure 4.12 

which allows you to choose the type or format of slide to create. For this 

exercise you should select the Blank slide format. 

... 
• F.COL . . . 

* • • 



Graphics and Charts 

---------------_.HIII.t-i.~O ••• 
New Slide IJ 

EJ~~~ - := := := ~ .- ._.- et=F-" 

~~~~ 
~~LJD .::.J 

Figure 4.12 Creating a new "blank" slide. 

4. On the Menu Bar select Insert I Picture I Organization Chart and a 

new window similar to Figure 4.13 should appear. 

Chart Title 

Type name here 
Type title here 
<Comment 1> 
<Comment 2> 

Figure 4.13 Creating an Organisation chart. 

5. Here you can enter the details about people within an organisation by 

overtyping the prompts provided. A toolbar as shown in Figure 4.14 is 

provided so that you can easily add new boxes to your organisation and there 

are numerous formatting options available to enhance the appearance of the 

organisation chart. For example, to add a Subordinate, click on the 

ISWordnole 61 icon on the Toolbar and then click on the box of the person to 

whom to subordinate will report and a new box will appear underneath the 

selected superior for you to enter the subordinate details. Similarly, you can 

add a co-worker to either the left or right of another person by clicking on the 

appropriate 

Figure 4.14 The Organisation Chart toolbar. 

65 



Module 6: Presentation 

66 

6. Once you have finished entering the details and formatting your organisation 

chart you should click on File I Close and Return to XXXX (where 

XXXX is the name of your current presentation). When you do this you may 

be asked whether you wish to Update Object in XXXX as shown in 

Figure 4.15 before proceeding in which case you should click on the Ves 

button. 

x 

? r .. _ .... __ Do,... ..... _Otoo<o~ __ --..? 

Figure 4.15 Confirmation of whether to update 

the Organisation Chart in XXXX. 

t p 7. You should now be returned to PowerPoint with your new organisation chart 

placed in the centre of your current slide. It may look something like that 

shown in Figure 4.16. 

,4J3C Promotions limited 

John Smith 
Managing Director 

Figure 4.16 An example of an Organisation Chart. 

8. If you wish to modify the structure of an organisation chart then double click 

on the chart in PowerPoint and the Microsoft Organization Chart 

windows will re-open. You can click and drag any of the boxes to new 

positions and the structure of the organisation will alter accordingly. In this 

way it is very easy to promote or demote staff within the organisation. It is 

best to experiment with this option in order to understand how it works. 

Charts within PowerPoint are discrete objects and whilst 

you can resize and move them you cannot edit the 

contents unle •• you .. art the underlying application which 

was used to create them by double clicking on the chart • 

. . . . 
• ECDL • . 

• • • 



Graphics and Charts ------------------------------.. ~.H.~O ... 
9. As well as organisation charts there are other types of charts or graphs which 

can be created in PowerPoint. In our current presentation insert a new blank 

slide. Now select Insert I Chart ••• from the Menu Bar and a new chart 

object will appear on our slide, as in Figure 4.17. 

Figure 4.17 Creating a new chart. 

.. 10. By default a simple Column Chart is generated and just below it there is a 

small spreadsheet-like window labelled Charts - Datasheet containing 

some sample data, as in Figure 4.18. This is the source data for the chart 

displayed above it and whatever information you put in this spreadsheet will 

be reflected in the chart itself. Try changing one or two of the values in the 

columns A, B, C, and D to see what happens. When you have finished editing 

your chart data you can close the Charts - Datasheet window and the 

actual chart will remain on the slide. To re-open the Charts - Datasheet 

windows click on View I Datasheet on the Menu Bar. 

. . ' l . x 
A I B J c 1 0 I E ~ 

111 au 2nd au 31d au 41h all 
~Easl 10.4 27.4 90 20.4 
~Wel1 30.6 38.6 34.6 31.6 
~Nol1h 45.9 46 .9 4S 43.9 

.;... 

r I 
. 
~ 

Figure 4.18 The Charts - Datasheet with sample data in it. 

• p 11. Whilst the default chart type is a simple Column Chart you can create different 

styles of chart by clicking on Chart I Chart Type ... and a tabbed Chart 

Type window appears, as shown in Figure 4.19. 

67 



Module 6: Presentation 

68 

Certain types of Charts are designed to only plot a single 

Data Series, for example Pie Charts. This means that if you 

change the Chart ~pe then not all the selected data may 

be plotted. For instance, in our example above the data for 

the chart shown in Figure 4.18 has 3 separate series for 

each of the regions and if you convert the Column chart to 

a Pie chart then only one of these regions will be plotted. 

Therefore you must take care when you are converting 

between different types of chart as sometimes the results 

might not be what you expected. 

Ch .. :lIt Typo · 11 

-.:I Types I C"""'" T)'PI< I 

r ~d 1"""ot''''I 

Press .-.d I'dt to ~ SMde 

Cancel 

Figure 4.19 Selecting a new chart type. 

Summary 
In this section we have seen how to create and modify organisation 

charts in PowerPoint and looked at the various other types of charts 
that you can create on your presentation slides. We have seen how 
PowerPoint treats charts as special objects and by double clicking on a 
chart you can alter its appearance. 

Creating and editing charts is a completely separate application in 
PowerPoint and there are hundreds of different options and settings 
for you to use in order to achieve the desired results. 

. .. 
• ECDL . . . 

* • • 



Graphics and Charts ------------------------------.. ~.H.~O ... 
4.3. Images & Other Objects 

As we have seen it is fairly easy to create charts within PowerPoint but 
what happens if we want to use information from another application 

in our presentation? Well, fortunately it is possible to 'import' 
information from various applications and in this section we will see 
how to: 

• Import images from other files. 
• Re-size and move an image in a slide. 
• Import other objects: text, spreadsheet, table, chart or graphic files 

to a slide. 

• Copy an imported object to a master slide. 
• Add border effects to an object. 

Exercise 4.3 
For this exercise we will continue to use our presentation called 'Charts' . 

• tep 1. Start by inserting a new blank slide. 

2. Click on Insert I Object ... on the Menu Bar and the window shown in 

Figure 4.20 should appear. 

-""­
""- Oocuner( 
_CiI> 
Moe,osoft CiI> GoIe<y 
MIcrosoft Exc" 0... 
Mluoooit Ex, .. Worksheet 
Mluosoft Groph 97 Chart .!.l 

r D.oIPaY .. -

Figure 4.20 Inserting an object into a slide. 

3. Select the Create from file option and the window should change to look 

like Figure 4.21. 

69 



Module 6: Presentation 

70 

w.tJ;h~da...",.",~rto 
.. ... :;fU pr-c.t;an II) hit 'J'UI.I ~ Id:MiUI t 

~ttw~tNlCNllUd t. 

Figure 4.21 Inserting an object from a file. 

t .4. Here you can either type the name of the file you want to insert or use the 

Browse •.. button to look for a particular file. So, click on Browse and find a 

suitable image file to insert. 

s. Once inserted the object can be resized or moved anywhere on the slide 

using the mouse, as in the example shown in Figure 4.22 showing the sound 

clip icon being moved to a new position on the slide. If you double click on 

the object you will start the application that was used to create it. 

. . -------------- -

Figure 4.22 Moving an object on a slide by dragging 

with the mouse. 

6. Practically any file can be inserted into a PowerPoint slide as an object. For 

example, you might wish to include data from a spreadsheet in a presentation 

and the easiest way to do this is to select Insert I Object ... and choose the 

option to Create from file. You will then be able to browse for a particular 

spreadsheet file and insert its contents directly on to a slide without having to 

retype all the data. It is also possible to include audio or video clips on a slide 

which will play automatically when you double click on them with the mouse . 

. . . . 
• ECDL . . . 
•• • 



Graphics and Charts 

---------------_.f-tI.t-4.~O ••• 

• t p 7. Any objects can be inserted on to the Slide Master provided that you switch 

to Slide Master view by selecting View I Master I Slide Master from the 

menu bar first. You can also copy and paste objects from other slides to the 

Slide Master via the clipboard. Objects inserted on the Slide Master will 

automatically appear on ALL slides in the presentation. 

8. Finally, you can add border effects to an object by using the Patterned 

Lines ... option on the Format Object I Colors and Lines tab, as shown 

in Figure 4.23. 

" 
Cdcnrd .... 1 9N 1 -I -.. 1 

,,*". No R ::J r. 

Figure 4.23 Formatting an object's border. 

t p 9. Here you can select different patterns for the lines around objects, as in 

Figure 4.24. 

f " 

."''''' 1 

... -

Figure 4.24 Choosing a pattern for the object border line. 

71 



Module 6: Presentation 

t p 1 O.Note that in order for patterned lines to be effective you will generally need to 

increase the Line Weight (thickness) so that the pattern can be seen, as in the 

examples shown in Figure 4.25. 

72 

Figure 4.25 Examples of patterned borders around objects. 

Summary 
In this section we have seen how different types of objects can be 
placed on slides and how double clicking on an object can start the 
application that created it. Using objects is a great way to enhance a 
presentation but it can be quite difficult to achieve the correct effects 
so you might need to experiment a little first. 

Review Questions 

1. When drawing lines on a slide how can you ensure that they are 
perfectly vertical or horizontal? 

2. How would you increase or decrease the length of a line which has 
been drawn on a slide? 

3. If you wanted to sketch something on a slide which Autoshape 
options would you use? 

4. There are two ways you can rotate an object on a slide. Can you 
describe both methods? 

5. What Menu Bar option would you use to create an organisation 
chart on a slide? 

6. Why can't you edit a chart directly within PowerPoint? 

7. What happens when you double click on an object that has been 
inserted from another file? 

8. Why might you need to increase the thickness of borders around 
objects? 

... . 
• ECDL . . . .. . 



Printing and Distribution 

•••• 0*e 

Printing and 
Distribution 

In thi chapter you will learn how to 

elect the appropriate output format for a slide 
pre entation. 
Change the orientation of a slide to either landscape 
or portrait. 
Add notes to lide to as ist the p1-esenter. 

Number slides. 
1Jell-check the text content of slides and amend 

where necessary. 
Preview a presentation document in slide, outline, 
lide orter, or notes view. 

Print slides in various views and output formats. 

73 D. Stott, ECDL Module 6: Presentation
© The British Computer Society 2000



Module 6: Presentation 

Now that we have created some presentations we need to think about 
printing and distribution of the material. Whilst many presentations will 
be given as slide shows on the computer itself, PowerPoint has some 
useful features which can help you prepare presentation materials in 
different formats for different purposes, such as outlines, handouts and 
speaker notes. 

5.1. Slide Setup 

74 

You can print all or part of your presentation; the slides, outline, 
speaker's notes, and audience handouts, in colour or in black and 
white and no matter what you print, the process is basically the same. 
In this section we will learn how we can: 

• Select an appropriate output format for slide presentation; overhead, 
handout, 35mm slides, on-screen show . 

• Change slide orientation for either landscape or portrait. 

Exercise 5.1 
For this exercise we will return to using our Buying a House presentation. 

t pi. Open the presentation House.ppt and make sure that you are positioned on 

slide one. 

2. The first thing we have to do is tell PowerPoint what it is we want to print. You 

do this by clicking on the option File I Page Setup ... on the Menu Bar and 

the dialogue window shown in Figure 5.1 will appear. 

itt'OI< 
~11 .. -(ii""1j .. 

--"-1'111 

Figure 5.1 Setting up the page format before printing. 

3. Here we can use the Slides sized for: drop down list to select the type of 

printout we want. In the example shown in Figure 5.2 we have selected A4 

size paper. 

. .. . 
• EC:DL . . . 
•• • 



Printing and Distribution 

•••• &e-e 

OrKcreen Show 
Letter Paper(8.5x II on) 

35rrwn SIdes 
Overhead 
Banner 
Custom 

Figure 5.2 Selecting the output media. 

4. On the right hand side of the Page Setup dialogue window there is a 

section headed Orientation as in Figure 5.3 Here we can select whether to 

print our slides in either Portrait or Landscape mode. Similarly we can 

instruct PowerPoint to print our Notes, Handouts, or Outline in either Portrait 

or Landscape layout. 

r--
Orientatic:n 

Slides 

[AJ r Portrat 

r. kandscape 

Figure 5.3 Determining the orientation. 

5. Once you are happy with your Page Setup settings just click on OK to accept 

them and when you subsequently print your presentation these values will be 

used. 

Summary 
In this section we have seen how you simply open the presentation 
you want to print and choose whether you wish to print slides, 
handouts, notes pages, or an outline on the Page Setup dialogue 
window. Also, you specify the orientation of the printed output. 

5.2. Prepare for Distribution 
Before we actually print our presentation we might want to consider 
whether we need to provide additional information to aid the 
presenter and ensure that there are no obvious typos or spelling errors 
which might spoil our presentation. Therefore, in this section we will 
see how we can: 

75 



Module 6: Presentation 

76 

• Add notes to slides for the presenter. 

• Number the slides. 
• Use the spell-check program and make changes where necessary. 

Exercise 5.2 
For this exercise we will once again use our Buying a House presentation . 

. pi. If it is not already open, open the presentation House.ppt and make sure that 

you are positioned on slide one . 

. p2. To add notes for the presenter to our slides click on the Notes Page View 
button and the display will change so that the current slide is at the top with a 

text box area for adding notes underneath, like in Figure 5.4. 

i 

~;;;;';;;;~;;~D~~~,~~;;~.q 
, n..,.,.. ... .,,,.~~k1p ..... ID_ ....... _' • ..,.., .... ...,nm .... 

11 ......... \y~~b .. .i..: ... ~ .. 
J ~-~--

l .fM"'~'-"~"'''''.''IO_'''"'''' ___ .... IO ....... --.I~.iIIII .. ,.......,... ...... lIat 
.......... ot.on..II)'IOIIGI, ....... <IaICID.Iilt1t. ....... potIou 

- ". ........ - •• ~,- ...... <~ i 
i ~ 

L ... ---.J 
Figure 5.4 Adding Notes to a slide. 

3. As well as adding notes for the presenter we might want to automatically 

number the slides for easy reference. We can do this very simply by selecting 

View I Header and Footer ... on the Menu Bar and the tabbed dialogue 

window as shown in Figure 5.5 will appear: 

... . . 
• ECOL • . 
• • • 



p-­
p_ 

I 

Printing and Distribution 

•••• 0*e 

-

Figure 5.5 Defining Header and Footer information . 

• tep 4. On the Slide tab of this window you can specify whether you want to include 

the Date and Time, Slide number, and Footer on either a single slide by 

clicking on the Apply button or on all slides in the presentation by clicking on 

the Apply to All button. Note that the second tab Notes and Handouts 

allows you to specify the same settings for these views. 

5. 

You can also specify whether or not things like the date 

and time, tooter, and slide numbers appear on ALL sUdes 
by editing the Slide Mas.er as described previously. 

Finally, before we actually print our presentation we need to check whether 

there are any spelling mistakes or typos which could detract from a 

professional looking piece of work. To check the spelling click on the 

Spelling icon on the Standard Toolbar or select Tools I Spelling ... on 

the Menu Bar. This will start the Spelling Check and if any misspelt words are 

found then the window shown in Figure 5.6 will appear: 

" 
"""-.. 1iU--, 
a..noolO' ~-·"I -. ~ a..noo.,1 

~~ 

-....... IaJ5lOMOK ::J 
--I~ 

Figure 5.6 The Spelling Check has found 

what it thinks is a misspelt word. 

77 



Module 6: Presentation 

78 

6. Here we can either accept any of the suggested spellings by clicking on the 

Change or Change All buttons, type in our own word(s) in the Change 

to: box, ignore the misspelt word by clicking on the Ignore or Ignore All 
buttons, and add the word to the CUSTOMDIC (dictionary) by clicking on the 

Add button. 

I P 7. After the whole presentation has been checked for spelling errors the box 

shown in Figure 5.7 will appear and you can just click on OK to return to your 

presentation. 

Microsoft PowerPoint IF3 

• 
I. The spelling check is complete. 

Figure 5.7 The end of the Spelling Check. 

Powe,Polnt can be set to check your spelling as you 

actually type any text. If you select Tools I Options ••. and 
click on the Spelling tab you can turn this feature on or off. 

When active any words which the Spelling Check thinks 

are misspelt are highlighted with a squiggly red line. 

Rather than checking the spelling for an entire 

presentation you can constrain the check by selecting an 

area of text first. 

Summary 
In this section we have seen how we can provide aids to the presenter 
by adding speaker notes and numbering the slides in a presentation. 
We have also looked at using the Spelling check facilities to identify 
and correct any miss pelt words in our presentation. Using these 
facilities should help to ensure that our presentation is as accurate and 
professional looking as possible. 

. .. . . 
• ECOL . . . 
•• • 



Printing and Distribution 

•••• 0-ee 

5.3. Printing 

Before we commit our presentation to paper we may need to preview 
the output to make sure what we are printing is exactly what we 
require (basically you should preview a printout so that you don't 
waste reams of paper printing the presentation in the wrong format or 
layout). Therefore in this section we will learn how to: 

• Preview the presentation document in slide, outline, slide sorter, or 
notes view . 

• Print slides in various views and output formats. 

Exercise 5.3 
For this exercise we will once again use our Buying a House presentation. 

I pi. If it is not already open, open the presentation House.ppt and make sure that 

you are positioned on slide one. 

I P 2. You can preview the different types of printouts by selecting the appropriate 

view using the view control buttons situated in the bottom left hand corner of 

the main window. 

3. To print a presentation using a certain layout click on the File I Print ... 
option on the Menu Bar. This then allows you to select various printing options 

as shown in Figure 5.8. 

-tt-t [~ L_ lft . 
....... !do 
1l"P1' .. ,--1M" 
'M!.Irt: "'11 
~ r ...... ,. 

r.~ 
rcu. .. _ 

r 

r _ ""1--------
[rU' ... n.IIIDwJ; ..... , ... ,. •• .,.. po CaI<a 
1,1,5-11 

.... 
1=0........... r"".~_ 

rP\tW ............. r 

r 

Figure 5.8 Controlling the printing of a presentation. 

79 



Module 6: Presentation 

80 

4. This is quite a complicated dialogue box with numerous options so we need 

to examine it in detail. At the top is the Printer area where you can select 

which printer you wish to use. This will always display the current Windows 

default printer but you can change it if you wish using the drop down list. The 

Print range area allows you to specify which parts of the presentation you 

want to print. For example, you can select All, Current slide, currently selected 

slides, a custom show, or specific ranges of slides. In the Copies area you 

can set the number of copies to be printed and whether the printed pages 

are to be collated or not. Lastly, at the bottom there is a Print what: box 

with a drop down list where you can select what you want to print, as in 

Figure 5.9. 

Outline View ... 
Slides (with animations) ... 

. 
Handouts (2 slides per page) 
Handouts (3 slides per page) 

~ 
Handouts (6 slides per page) 
Notes Pages ~ 

Figure 5.9 Selecting what you want to print. 

5. Once you have made your choices simply click on the OK button to start the 

printing process. You may need to experiment with the various options 

available for printing so that you become familiar with the type of printouts 

that PowerPoint can produce. 

If you print from the Slide Sorter View you would probably 

expect PowerPoint to print a set of miniature slides. 

However, this does not happen and instead whatever type 

0' print that Is selected In the Print what: box will be 

printed. The same goes when printing from other displayed 

views. To print a set of small slides you need to select 

Handouts (2 slides per page), Handouts (3 sUdes per page), 

or Handouts (6 slides per page) as required. 

Summary 
In this section we have seen that there are numerous different ways 
that you can print information from your presentations. Although 
PowerPoint doesn't have a Print Preview option which other Microsoft 
Office applications like Word and Excel have, you can get an idea ... 

• BCDL. . . 
• • • 



Printing and Distribution 

•••• &ee 

what your printout will look like by selecting the appropriate display 
view. The only area where you might have difficulty is when printing 
miniature slides so you must remember to use the audience handouts 
printing option so that you can print two, three, or six slides on a 
page. 

Review Questions 

1. What procedure would you use to print audience handouts in 
landscape format? 

2. Which view would you use to add presenter notes to the slides in a 
presentation? 

3. How could you easily number every slide in a presentation? 

4. If a presentation contains 20 slides how could you check the 
spelling on just the first 5? 

5. How can you instruct PowerPoint to print on a particular printer? 

6. You need 10 copies of your audience handouts but you don't have 
access to a photocopier. How can you easily produce these? 

81 



Module 6: Presentation 

82 

Slide Show 
Effects 

In this chapter you w"n earn how to 

Add pre-set animation effects to slides. 
Change pre-set animation effects. 
Add slide transition effects. 

. .. . . 
• ECOL . . . 
•• • D. Stott, ECDL Module 6: Presentation

© The British Computer Society 2000



Slide Show Effects 

••••• 0-e 

So far we have only seen the basic Slide Show facilities which can be 
used to display our presentations in a simple sequence of slides. 
However, PowerPoint has some very flexible animation features which 
we can use to make our slide shows much more dynamic and 
appealing. 

6.1. Pre-set Animation 
One technique that we can use to liven up our presentations is to 
apply movement or animation to certain elements of our slides. 
Therefore, in this section we will see how we can: 

• Add pre-set animation effects to slides . 
• Change pre-set animation effects. 

Exercise 6.1 
For this exercise we will once again use our Buying a House presentation . 

. , pi. If it is not already open, open the presentation House.ppt and make sure that 

you are positioned on slide one. Your first slide should look something like 

Figure 6.1 but don't worry if it isn't exactly the same, so long as it is roughly 

similar. 

BUYING A HOUSE 

A simple guide for first time purcha ers. 

Figure 6.1 Slide one should look similar to this. 

2. First of all we will start off by animating the Title at the top of the slide so click 

on it once to select it. Next, select Slide Show I Preset Animation from 

the Menu Bar and you will see a list of options as in Figure 6.2. 

83 



Module 6: Presentation 

84 

\7 Qff 
----::-~ 

IYPewrter 
Drop [n 

~Ri!# 
Oossolye 

SP't Vertical O\t 

8PPeM 

Figure 6.2 Animation options. 

3. Click on one to select it and the menu will disappear. At first sight nothing 

seems to have changed but if we now click on the Slide Show I 

Animation Preview option on the Menu Bar a small preview window 

should open up as in Figure 6.3 showing us what the animation effect will do 

to the slide when we run the normal Slide Show. 

.-

BUYING A HOUSE 

simple guide for tirst time purchasers. 

Figure 6.3 The Animation Preview window. 

4. We can also apply animation effects to other elements on a slide and in fact 

any object can be animated simply by selecting it and using the Slide 

Show I Animation Preview option on the Menu Bar. Tryout the various 

animations available to see what they do and use the Preview Animation 

option to see the effect in action. 

5. Whilst the Preset Animation effects can be used to enhance a Slide Show we 

can also tailor animation effects to produce a greater variety of effects. To do 

this select Slide Show I Custom Animation ••• on the Menu Bar and the 

dialogue window shown in Figure 6.4 will appear: 

... . 
• ECDL • . 

• • • 



Slide Show Effects 

••••• e-e 
[uslom Anlmalton II 

:i!doobjoru--­
Text 2 

SlMt_ 
("Qon'-

r. ar-e 
r. On_cId< 

("~·rfl ......-.!s __ 

"""'* 

Figure 6.4 Creating a Custom Animation. 

6. On the Timing tab we can decide what event triggers an animation effect. 

For example, it might be automatic when the slide is displayed, when you 

click with the mouse during a Slide Show, or after a number of seconds 

following the previous event. 

l P 7. Clicking on the Effects tab displays another series of options as in Figure 

6.5 where we can select exactly how a particular animation effect should 

work. 

lfGY..-ond.....:J ~.-
IAv ffom le/l :::I IAI .. once :::I 
1- :::I r r-~ by r---:::l 

......... 0\11'''''''' 
8ft ... .."..,., 

1000\DrI1 r In 

:::I P" ~ attoc!lod "-

Figure 6.5 Further options for controlling animations. 

8. Here you can select different types of sub effects using the Entry 

animation and sound control settings in the relevant drop down lists. 

There are lots of options for entry animation and once again it is best to try a 

few out to see what they do. You can preview them by clicking on the 

Preview button. Also on the Effects tab you can alter the way that text 

appears during an animation by accessing the drop down list under the 

Introduce text heading. 

85 



Module 6: Presentation 

9. When you are satisfied with your changes click on the OK button to make 

them active in your Slide Show. 

Summary 
By using the PowerPoint animation features you can really add some 
"pizzazz" to your presentations. As we have seen in this section there 
are numerous options and combinations of effects to play with and it 
can be easy to get distracted by the animation effects available. 

6.2. Transitions 

86 

Not only can you animate objects on individual slides but PowerPoint 
also allows you to define how the changes between separate slides 
take place. These are known as slide transitions and in this section we 
will explore the options available to: 

• Add slide transition effects. 

Exercise 6.2 
For this exercise we will once again use our Buying a House presentation. 

t .1. If it is not already open, open the presentation House.ppt and make sure that 

you are positioned on slide one. 

2. Next select the option Slide Show I Slide Transition from the Menu Bar 

and the dialogue window shown in Figure 6.6 should appear. 

Stldc T Illnslitan IJ 

I[No~ 
r 

Figure 6.6 Selecting a slide transition option. 

. .. 
• ECDL. . . 
•• • 



Slide Show Effects 

••••• @-e 

3. Here a drop down list allows you to select different transition effects. As you 

select an effect the small graphic above shows you exactly how it will appear 

in your slide show. Once you have decided which transition effect you want to 

use you can either use the same effect between all the slides in the 

presentation by clicking on the Apply to All button or restrict the transition 

effect to appear only between the current slide and the next one in the 

sequence. Notice that you can also decide whether slides appear on mouse 

click or automatically after a specific number of seconds. Lastly, you can 

apply a sound to the transition and specify whether it should play just once or 

loop until the next transition. 

4. Use the Slide Show I View Show option from the Menu Bar to check 

through the various slide transitions and if you are not happy go back and re­

set them using the procedures above. 

Summary 
In this section we have seen how we can set up different types of 
transitions between slides and control how the changing of slides can 
be triggered. Once again it is best to try out various transition effects 
to see which ones work best for your particular presentation. 

Review Questions 

1. There are two different ways that you can add movement to a 
presentation, What are they? 

2. When animating an object on a slide how can you see the effect 
without actually running the Slide Show? 

3. If a preset animation doesn't do exactly what you want, what can 
you do? 

4. How can you alter the way that text appears during an animation? 

5. How can you ensure that a particular slide transition appears 
between every slide in a presentation? 

6. What is the best way to ensure that all slide transitions are working 
as you intended? 

87 



Module 6: Presentation 

88 

View a 
51-de Show 

r 0 III I rn ho to 

Commence and conclude a !ide how on any 
selected slide. 
Use on-screen navigation tools. 

Hide a tide or group of slides so that they do not 
display during a tide how. 

. .. . . 
• ECOL. . . 

* .. . D. Stott, ECDL Module 6: Presentation
© The British Computer Society 2000



View a Slide Show 

•••••• £1 

Now that we have done all the hard work in creating, editing and 
enhancing our presentation it is time to learn how to use PowerPoint 
to manage the delivery of the presentation. 

7.1. Delivering a Presentation 
PowerPoint has several different tools that we can use to prepare a 
presentation for showing to an audience. In this section we will see 
how we can: 

• Start a slide show on any slide. 
• Use on-screen navigation tools. 

• Hide slides. 

Exercise 7.1 
For this exercise we will once again use our Buying a House presentation . 

• tep 1. If it is not already open, open the presentation House.ppt and make sure that 

you are positioned on slide one. 

2. When you start a slide show by selecting Slide Show I View Show on the 

Menu Bar PowerPoint will display each slide in sequence starting at the first 

slide in the presentation by default. However, you can control precisely the 

range of slides to be displayed by selecting the Slide Show I Set Up 
Show ••• option on the Menu Bar which will display the dialogue box shown 

in Figure 7.1. 

1 " --,,_ ....... _(1).0_ r_ ..... _(_l r_ ... _(1).0_ 
r~ __ .... _ 
r __ oon_ 
r_ ........ _ 
r: -1>8 

r_r~ I.r~ 

r I 3 

--r_ ... _ 
I> ""'_,'''-' 1- ::1 

CMalI 

Figure 7.1 Setting up a Slide Show. 

89 



Module 6: Presentation 

~ 
,.ofIIUIIjn 

90 

3. Here you can choose the Show type, specify the start and end slides, and 

decide whether slides should change manually or after preset timings. 

Remember that timings between slides can be set using the slide transition 

options described in the previous exercise. 

When running a Slide Show in manual advance mode you 

can either click once with the mouse or press the space 

bar on the keyboard to move to the next slide in the 

sequence. You can also use the Page Up I Page Down or 

cursor up I cursor down arrow keys to move forwards and 

backwards one slide at a time through the slide sequence. 

To stop the Slide Show at any time press the Esc key on 

the keyboard. " you press the F1 key during a Slide Show 

than a list of controls appears. 

4. When you run a Slide Show if you move the mouse slightly you may notice a 

small icon appear on the slide in the bottom left hand corner which looks like 

this. 

Clicking on this icon with the mouse causes a small shortcut menu to appear 

on-screen as in Figure 7.2. 

!jext 

s 

Meetl'l\l Minder .. . 
Spea!ser Notes .. . 

Slide Meter 

Sgeen 

EncI~ 

Figure 7.2 The shortcut pop-up menu. 

5. If you point to Go and then select Slide Navigator a window like that 

shown in Figure 7.3 will appear: 

... . 
• F.CDL . . . 

* • • 



View a Slide Show 

•••••• £1 

Slode NdVI!Jd[OI 6Ei 

~====iEJ 
1. BUYING A HOUSE 

3. F .. st steps 
1 . Set yoor budoet 
5. Decide on a location or area 
6. Defile yoor basic req..ements 
7. Research the markcl 
8 . st .. t Ioob-g at properties 

-------~ 
last slide viewed =---:---:----, 

I . BUYING A HOUSE 

Figure 7.3 Using the Slide Navigator to Go To a slide • 

• t 6. Here you can select any slide in your presentation to move to next when you 

press the Go To button. 

t p 7. Running the standard Slide Show gives us rather limited facilities to control 

the displaying of slides but fortunately PowerPoint has another trick up its 

sleeve in the form of on-screen navigation tools. These are called Action 

Buttons which can be placed anywhere on a slide and will allow the presenter 

to move quickly and easily to any point in the Slide Show simply by clicking 

on the relevant control buttons with the mouse. Figure 7.4 shows the Action 

Buttons available. 

~~~~ 
~m~~ 

Figure 7.4 Selecting an Action Button for use on a slide. 

8. Action Buttons can be set to appear on any slide in a presentation by 

selecting Slide Show I Action Buttons on the Menu Bar and then 

choosing a button to be inserted on the slide. At this point a dialogue box like 

that in Figure 7.5 will appear asking you to confirm the action which will be 

associated with this button. 

91 



Module 6: Presentation 

92 

Action Seltlngs I1EJ 

r-~~ __________ ~ 

Cancd 

Figure 7.5 Defining the action to be triggered by 

an Action Button. 

9. Normally you will just want to accept the default action so simply click on OK 

to confirm this. 

t 10. Once inserted on a slide an Action Button can be moved, resized and 

formatted just like any other AutoShape. You decide which and how many 

Action Buttons you want to appear on your slides. For example, you might 

want to include the Action Buttons shown in Figure 7.6 on your slides: 

Figure 7.6 Examples of Action Buttons. 

Different sets of Action Buttons can be placed on 

Individual slides within a presentation but H you want the 
same Action Buttons to appear on ALL your slides simply 

place them on the Slide Master. 

. .. . 
• EC:DL • . 

• • • 



View a Slide Show ...... ~ 
1 p11. Occasionally you might want to 'hide' a slide or a group of slides so that they 

do not display during a Slide Show. You can do this from the Slide View 

screen by selecting Slide Show I Hide Slide from the Menu Bar which will 

hide the current slide as shown in Figure 7.7. 

~ '{lew Show 
@~seTilqs 

Record t:!oYTatIon ... 
~~Show ... 

VIew On T!!(I Screens ... 

f~ Action Butt!<flS 
_ n 5 

ereset Anmatlon 

~ CustOOlAnmatlon ... 

Anmatlon Pr~ 

Side Iranstion ... 

s;.ustom Shows ... 

Figure 7.7 Hiding a slide. 

1 12. Unfortunately in Slide View you don't get any indication that a slide is hidden 

and therefore you need to select the Slide Sorter View which shows any 

hidden slides with a diagonal line through the slide number, as in Figure 7.8. 

First Stops 

• S.')'Q1J'budpl 
• ~1d'(I'l"~_!l.«1ML 
• WIN ~rhUlC: -''''It'ttt'U 
· RoH""' ........ l 
• Stutkd!;arc.f.t PElpllUH . 

I hi JWl" Wdpl 
2. Dellltc. .. k:il:am«.anL 
3 DrC'"n,w.r~ic ... nllll" , 
.. RH..ur=h.tn mllbl 
1. SLul~Al pll:JpnbU 

3 

Figure 7.8 Slide Sorter View showing a hidden slide on the left. 

1 13. Also on the Slide Sorter View you can select multiple slides by holding 

down the Shift key on the keyboard whilst clicking on slides with the mouse. 

Once multiple slides have been selected you can hide them by selecting 

Slide Show I Hide Slide from the Menu Bar. 

01 14. During a Slide Show if you need to display a hidden slide you must position 

yourself at the slide immediately preceding the hidden one and then click on 

93 



Module 6: Presentation 

94 

the shortcut menu icon and select Go I Hidden Slide. Alternatively, you can 

click on the shortcut menu icon on any slide in a presentation, point to Go, 

click Slide Navigator, and then double-click the slide you want. Numbers 

in parentheses designate hidden slides as shown in Figure 7.9. 

S hde Navlgatol fJ Ei 

:ihow: 

I 
~ttIes: 

BUYING A HOUSE 
(2) First Steps 
3. Fll'st Steps 
1 . Set yo.x budoet 
(5) Decide on a location or area 
6. Oefne yooJr basic reqo.,ements 
(7) Research the market 
8. Start IooI<ino;J at properties 

__ .El 
Last side vtewed---~---, 

I. BU'fING A HOUSE ---.J 

~To 

Cancel 

Figure 7.9 Slide Navigator showing hidden slide 

with numbers in brackets. 

If you opt to reveal a hidden slide during a Slide Show it 

then remains revealed for the duration of that show, so if 

you move backwards and forwards you will see it. 

However, .... runnlng the Slide Show will cause any slides 

marked for hiding to be hidden once more. 

Summary 
In this section we have seen that there are numerous ways in which 
we can control and manage the presentation of a Slide Show either by 
specifying a range of slides to display, navigating through the 
sequence of slides, and temporarily hiding slides so that they are not 

displayed. 

As usual you are advised to experiment and play around with these 
various options so that you become familiar with their capabilities and 
how they work. 

... 
• BCOL . . . 
•• • 



View a Slide Show 

•••••• 6 
Review Questions 

1. How can you make a Slide Show start on a particular slide? 

2. How can you make a Slide Show end on a particular slide? 

3. What happens if you click on the navigation icon during a Slide 
Show? 

4. What are Action Buttons and how are they used? 

5. How can you tell whether a slide is hidden or not? 

6. How can you display a hidden slide in the middle of a Slide Show? 

Final Summary 
Now that you have reached the end of this guide you should have 
gained a good insight into the principles of using PowerPoint. 
However, this guide is not intended to be a fully comprehensive 
training manual for PowerPoint 97 and there are many aspects of the 
package which have not been covered. Therefore, you are encouraged 
to further explore the capabilities and features of PowerPoint in order 
to broaden your knowledge of the software. 

If you have access to the Internet then you should start by visiting the 
Microsoft PowerPoint web site where you will find plenty of additional 
information about the product. 

http://www.microsoft.com/office/powerpoint/default.htm 

If you don't have access to the Internet or if you are happier learning 
from a book there are numerous published training guides for 
PowerPoint covering every single facet of using the software. 

95 



Module 6: Presentation 

Index 

96 

.ppt ........... . .... . .... . ....... . .......... 26 

.. . ....... 74 35mm slides 

Action Buttons 

Alignment 

... . .... . .... . . ... . . ........ . ....... 91 

... . ................................ 50 

Animation ............................ . ........... 83 

Arrows .............. . ......... . ......... . ....... 59 

AutoLayout ........................... . .... . ...... 33, 48 

Automatically number slides ............. . ........ . ... 76 

Bar chart ........... . .... . .... . .... . . .... . ....... 64 

Blank Presentation ....... . ..... . .... . ....... 32, 64 

Browse I Fullscreen .... .. .... . .... . .... . .... . ....... 23 

Bullet ........................ . ......... . ........ 53 

Bulleted List .... . .... . ..... . .... . ....... . .... 35 

Change Case ..................................... 51 

Chart Type ..... . .... . .... . .............. . ........ 68 

Charts ............................. . ............ 64 

Clip Art ........ . .... . ............ . .......... 37 

Clip Gallery ...... . . . ......... 37 

Clipboard ...... . .... . . ......... . .... . .... . . ..... .42 

Close ............. . .................... . ........ 15 

Common Tasks ....... . ................. . . .... .21 

Contents ....... . ... . ..... . ...................... .17 

Control handles . . .......... . ......... . ............ 33 

Copies ............ . ............................. 80 

Copy ................... . ................... . .. .41 

CUSTOMDIC ... . .... . ............................ 78 

Dashed Lines ............ . . ........ . ......... . ... .55 

Datasheet ........................................ 67 

Delete .................. .. ........ . ......... . ... .42 

Disable Macros ...... . ............................. 13 

Drawing ............ . .... . ....................... 58 

Drawing Toolbar ..... . ..... . ... . .............. . .... 25 

Effects tab ............... . ... . ............. " .... 85 

... . . 
. .. COL . . . 

* • • 



Index 

••••••• 
File formats ....................................... 28 

Fill ............................................. 55 

Find ............................................ 17 

Font ........................................... .49 

Footer Area .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40 

Format command ................................. .48 

Formatting Toolbar ................................. 25 

Free Rotate ....................................... 62 

General tab ...................................... 32 

Handout ......................................... 74 

Handouts ........................................ 75 

Header and Footer ................................. 76 

Help ............................................ 11 

Hide Slide ........................................ 93 

Index ........................................... 17 

Internet .......................................... 28 

Landscape ....................................... 75 

Line Colours ...................................... 55 

Line Spacing ..................................... 53 

Line Styles ....................................... 55 

Line Weights ...................................... 55 

Lines I Freeform . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .61 

Menu Bar ........................................ 14 

My Documents ........................ 12 

New Presentation .................................. 31 

New Slide ........................................ 32 

Notes .................... . .................. 75 

Notes Page View ................ 22 

Object .......................................... 69 

Office Assistant .................................... 16 

On-screen show ................................... 74 

Open ........................................... 12 

Open PowerPoint .................................. 11 

Organisational chart ................................ 64 

Orientation ....................................... 75 

Outline .......................................... 75 

Outline View ...................................... 21 

97 



Module 6: Presentation 

Ovals .................................... . ...... 60 

Overhead .. . ... .. ... . . ... . . .... . .... . .... . .... ... 74 

Page Setup ................ . ......... . ............ 75 

Paste .......................................... .42 

Patterned Li nes ...... . . . .. . ........... . ...........71 

Picture ......... . .... . ........................... 37 

Pie chart ........... . ....................... 64 

Portrait ............. . . ......... . .... . .... . .......75 

Ppcentrl. pps .......... . ............... . ........... 13 

Preview ............. . ................ . ... . . ...... 53, 85 

Preview window .. . .... . ........................... 84 

Print ............ . .............. . ................ 79 

Printer ..... . ..................................... 80 

Programs ........ . .... . ................... .. ..... 11 

Rectangles .......... . . ... . ..... . .... . ............ 60 

Rotation ........ . ......... . ............... . ..... 62 

Save As ............ . ... . . ...... . ................ 14 

Save as HTML Wizard ........ . . .............. . ..... 28 

Search ............. . .... . .......... , .... .. ...... 17 

Set Up Show ...... . .................... . .... . ..... 89 

Shadow ................. . ................ . ...... 51 

Shortcut pop-up ... . .... . .... . ... . . . ............... 90 

Size tab ......................................... 62 

Slide Navigator .... . .... . .............. . ... . ....... 90 

Slide Show View .. . . ... . .... . .... . ......... . ... 23 

Slide Sorter View ... . .............. . .... . .... . ...... 22 

Slide transitions .. . .............. . ......... . ....... 86 

Spelling ......... . ........ . ..................... .77 

Standard Toolbar ............. . ......... . .... . ..... 24, 25 

Subscript ......... . ........ . .... . .......... . . .... 51 

Superscript .. . .... . .... . ........ . ..... . ..... 51 

Task Bar .... . .......... . ............... . ......... 11 

Text Boxes ....... . ........ . ...................... 33 

Timing tab ........................... . ..... . . .... 85 

Title Slide .............. . .... . .... . .... . .......... 37 

Toolbars ............................. . ..... . .... .25 

Update Object ......... . ............... . .......... 66 

... 
98 • BCDL . . . 

•• • 



View Show 

View Slide 

Web pages .... 

Index 

••••••• 
.... 87 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21 

. .................. 28 

Wizard ....................................... ~ 

Zoom .................... 24 

99 



Module 6: Presentation 

100 

... . 
• E(;OL' . . 

* • • 



European Computer 
Driving Licence TM 

the european. pc skills standard 

*** ® * * * [COL * 
* * ** .................................................................................... 

• • • • • 

• • • 

Springer's study guides have been designed to complement 
the ECDL syllobus, and be consistent with the content 
contained within it. Each study guide enables you to 
successfully complete the European Driving Licence (ECDL). 
The books cover a range of specific knowledge areas and 
skill sets. with clearly defined learning objectives, broken 
down into seven modules. 

Each module has been written in clear. jargon-free language. with self­
paced exercises and regular review questions. to help prepare you for 
ECDL Tests. 

• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • 
Titles In the series Include: • • • • • Module 1: Basic Concepts of Information Technology • 

ISBN: 1-85233-442-8 Softcover £9.95 • • • 
• Module 2: Using the Computer & Managing Flies • • 

ISBN: 1-85233-443-6 Softcover £9.95 • • 
• Module 3: Word Processing • • 

ISBN: 1-85233-444-4 Softcover £9.95 • • · • Module 4: Spreadsheets • • 
ISBN: 1-85233-445-2 Softcover £9.95 • • 
Module 5: Database • • • 
ISBN: 1-85233-446-0 Softcover £9.95 • • • • Module 6: Presentation • • ISBN: 1-85233-447-9 Softcover £9.95 • • 

• Module 7: Information & Communication • • 
ISBN: 1-85233-448-7 Softcover £9.95 • • • 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

All books are available. of course. from all good booksellers (who can 
order them even if they are not in stock). but if you have difficulties you 
can contact the publisher direct by telephoning +44 (0) 1483 418822 
or by emailing orders@svl.co.uk 

For details of other Springer books and journals, please visit 

www.springer.de 



II ks wiD Oe 1st illir lUll I ~ lust rel~ill tllet ,II il'llte~ II 1:11.1U11 fist 

..................................................................................... 

The Essential Series 
Editor: John Cowell 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
If you are looking for an accessible and quick 
introduction to a new language or area then these are 
the books for you. 

Covering a w ide range of topics including virtual reality, 
computer animation, Java, and Visual Basic to name but d few, 
the books provide a quick and accessible introduction to the 
subject. Essential books let you start developing your own 
applications with the minimum of fuss - and fast. 

All books are available, of course, from all good booksellers 
(who can order them even if they are not in stock), but if you 
have difficulties you can contact the publisher direct by 
telephoning +44 (0) 1483 418822 or by emailing orders@svl.co.uk 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
• • • • • • · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

For details of all books in this series, plea e visit: 

www.essential-series.com 



.................................................................................... 

Accessible Access 
Mark Whitehorn and Bill Marklyn 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
• • • • • • • • • · • 
• • • • • • • • · • • · • • • • • · • • · • · 

Accessible Access 2000 assumes that you start with no 
knowledge of Access or databases and takes you to the point 
where you can create and use a multi-table database. 

"These two authors make a perfect team. 
Bill Marlclyn knows the product inside out and 
Mark Whitehorn makes the information accessible." 

eil Fawcett, Group Technical Editor, 
VNU BusrsF. P UBliCATION 

• ••••••••••••••••••••• 

"pew and Antazon.co.uk contributor 
Mark Whitehorn is that rare 
combination-an expert in his field. 
databases, and a fine writer too, with a 
talent for honing a compkx subject 
down to its essentials." • 

• • • 
• • 
• 
• · • • • • • • • · • • • ...................... 

Tarnsin Todd· Computers & Internet Editor. 
AMAlO .• o.CK 

All books are available. of course. from 
all good booksellers (who can order 

them even if they are not in stock) . 
but if you have difficulties you can 

contact the publisher direct by 
telephoning +44 (0) 1483 418822 
or by em ailing orders@svl.co.uk 

June 2000 • Softcover • 318 pages • ISBN: 1-85233-313-8 • £24.50 



Dis I i. I MI. ,1'IIi~H rel~lrs If IIiItH wiR IIiSllib r If r.1 ,!'lIn Ii 11111'1~ 

.................................................................................... 

How Computer 
Programming Works 
Dan Appleman 

· ......................................... . 
• • • • · • • · • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Key features Include: 

• A useful book for future progrommers or onyone 
interested in exploining important computer 
programming concepts 

• Full colour illustrations help to visually explain important 
topics 

• New expanded section on computer programming for 
the Internet 

The book covers how programmers turn ideas into code, the use 
of algorithms to accomplish common tasks, the basic function 
of compilers and interpreters, and even how to program a 
video cassette recorder! 

••••••••••••••••••••• 

HOW (OIOUTU 
'J:O'l:AJlllIIIII IIC; 
WDRK,!; --

• • • · • • • • • • • • • • · • • · • 
• • • • 

All books are available, of course, from 
all good booksellers (who can order 
them even if they are not in stock), 
but if you have difficulties you can 

contact the publisher direct by 
telephoning +44 (0) 1483 418822 
or by emailing orders@svl.co.uk 

June 2000 • Softcover • 226 pages 
• ISBN: 1-893115-23-2 • £17.00 

•••••••••••••••••••••• 

For details of all Apress books, please visit 

www.apress.com or www.springer.de 


